PORT OF OAKLAND

August 2, 2002

Ms Loretta Barsamian AUG 0 >
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board < ﬁ@z
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, CA 94612

Subject: Notification of Contamination and Request for Oversight
Airweld Site, North Field, Oakland International Airport

Dear Ms. Barsamian:

The Port of Qakland’s Environmental Health & Safety Compliance (EH&SC)
Department recently concluded a Phase II investigation at the Airweld site at the North
Field, Oakland International Airport. This investigation was performed by ARCADIS
Geraghty & Miller, which detected petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated solvents in
soil and groundwater samples collected at the site.

Once the contamination was documented, The Port of Oakland’s EH&SC Department
retained Weiss Associates, one of the EH&SC Department’s “as-needed” consultants to
prepare a remedial action work plan for cleanup of the site.

Enclosed you will find a copy of ARCADIS’s report entitled “Soil and Groundwater
Investigation, Airweld, Inc. Facility, 8300/8302 Earhart Road, Oakland Airport”, dated
June 20, 2001.

In addition, enclosed is a copy of the Weiss Associates work plan entitled “Soil
~ Excavation and Sampling and Analysis Workplan” for Airweld Inc. Facility, North Field,
Metropolitan Qakland International Airport, dated July 3, 2002.

Cost Recovery

The Port is willing and agrees to pay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
oversight cost recovery billings up to a maximum amount of $15,000 to the extent
authorized by California Water Code Section 13304. I am not authonzed to agree to pay
an amount exceeding the $15,000.00 limit, unless such payment is approved by the Board
of Port Commissioners, as evidenced by resolution. I also understand that signing this
letter does not constitute any admission of liability on the part of the Port, its
Commissioners, officers, agents, or employees, but rather only an intent to pay for costs
associated with oversight. Billings for payment of oversight costs should be mailed to
Dale Klettke at the 530 Water Street address.

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m P.O.Box 2064 = QCakland, Califomia94604»2064

Telephone (510) 272-1100 m  Fax (510)272-1172 » TDD (510) 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Oakland




Ms Loretta Barsamian
August 2, 2002
Page 2 of 2

Al
%o 7

Please feel free to contact Dale Klettke directly at (510)627-1118 with any questions or
comments pertaining to the enclosed reports.

Sincerely,

Roberta Schoenholz
Manager, EH&SC Department

c: wlencls: Donna Drogos, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

c: w/out encls: Leroy Griﬂ'm, City of Qakland, CUPA

Michele Heffes, Deputy Port Attorney
c\Airweldnotification. July2002
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1.0 Introduction

This report presents the results of
ARCADIS G&M’s Soil and Ground-
water Investigation at the Airweld, Inc.
facility, focated at 8300/8302 Earhart
Road in Oakland, California (Figure
1). Airweld currently leases the two
buildings and associated surrounding
parking and storage areas from the Port
of Oakland.

The scope of work described herein
was conducted in accordance with
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller’s, Feb-
ruary 2001 work plan written on behalf
of the Port of Oakland. The objectives
of the subsurface investigation de-
scribed in the work plan were to:

» Further assess soil and groundwa-
ter conditions in areas where pre-
vious subsurface investigations
have been performed; and

=  Assess whether there is evidence
that Airweld’s operations have ad-
versely impacted the soil and/or
groundwater of the site.

2.0 Background

This summary of background informa-
tion 1s based on discussions with the
Port of Oakland staff, a site visit and
interview with Mr. Steve Petty of Air-
weld on February §, 2001, and a re-
view of reports documenting
previously completed mvestigations at
and in the vicinity of the site. Accord-
ing to an August 28, 1996 Phase [ En-
vironmental Site Assessment (ESA)

Port Qak/AirweldsSoil Investigation Report.doc

report by Innovative Technical Solu-
tions, Inc. (ITSI), which was completed
for a nearby stte (Building L-551), the
Airweld site formerly contained two
buildings that were identified on a
1957 Sanborn map as “aircraft parts
disassembly.” Based on historical ae-
nal photographs reviewed by ITS], the
existing Airweld buildings, 8300 and
8302 Earhart Road (also known as
Buildings L-617 and L-618, respec-
tively), were constructed between 1968
and 1973, and 1977 and 1983, respec-
tively. Based on discussions with the
Port of Oakland and Airweld person-
nel, Airweld has used the facility pri-
marily for aircraft and vehicle parts
repair and maintenance. The buildings
present in the 1957 Sanborn map were
apparently removed prior to the con-
struction of the Airweld buildings
L-617 and L-618.

The August 1996 ITSI report identified
that a building and associated storage
yard were located on the parcel north
of the current Airweld site between
1950 and the mid 1980s. According to
the ITSI report, the storage yard
northwest of the building (former
Building L-615) was used for “vehicle
storage, volatile storage, and storage
for solvents in drums” and was the lo-
cation of a former gasoline under-
ground storage tank (UST). The

"3000-gallon gasoline UST was exca-

vated and removed in 1989. Three
monitoring wells were installed in the
area of the excavation. This investiga-
tion detected gasoline in soil and
groundwater at concentrations of 210

Soil and
Groundwater

Investigation

Airweld, Inc. Facility
B8300/8302 Earhart Road
Qakland, California
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mg/kg and 35 pg/L, respectively. Dur-
ing the last quarterly sampling in Feb-
naary 1995, gasoline was detected at
310 pg/L in the downgradient well.
The site has been reportedly closed.
The former Building L.-615 and its as-
sociated drum storage yard are consid-
ered either upgradient or cross-gradient
from the subject property since
groundwater flow direction generally
varies from the northwest to southwest.
TSI concluded that there is no evi-
dence to suggest that the Airweld site
has been impacted by releases on the
former Building L-615.

Urtbe & Associates (U&A) conducted
a subsurface investigation at the Air-
weld site i July 1992 and documented
the results of that investigation in a
report dated December 2, 1992. A copy
- of U&A’s soil and groundwater sample
results is included in Appendix A.
U&A advanced six borings at the site
and collected 18 soil and five ground-
water samples for laboratory analysis.
The samples also included one sedi-
ment and one water sample from a
storm dratn on the site immediately
southeast of the 8302 Earhart Road
building (L-618). UX A boring loca-
tions along with ARCADIS G&M’s
soil boring/grab groundwater locations
are shown on Figure 2.

Laboratory analytical results for the
soil samples collected by U&A showed
concentrations of oil and grease rang-
ing from 50 milligrams per kilogram
{mg/kg) to 3,500 mglkg.
I,1,1-trichloroethane (1,},1-TCA) and

Port Cak/Airweld/Soil Investigation Repart.dac

1, I-dichloroethene {1,I-DCE) were
detected in soil samples collected from
borings WP-1 and B-1. The sediment
sample from the storm drain contained

both 1,1,1-TCA and 1,1-DCE in addi- -

tion to containing 1,4-dichlorobenzene.
Soil sample results from U&A’s July
1992 investigation are shown in
Figure 3. '

The groundwater sample from boring
WP-1 contained Bis-(2-ethylhexyl}
phthalate (BP), 1,1,1-TCA and
1,1-DCE. The water sample from the
storm drain contained 1,1,1-TCA and
trichloroethene (TCE). Elevated levels
of metals were not found in the soil
and groundwater samples. U&A’s
groundwater sampling results from
July 1992 are presented in Figure 4.
ARCADIS G&M's review of U&A’'s
December 1992 report found that sev-
eral chemicals of concern (COCs) were
detected, such as voiatile organic com-
pounds (VOCs), but not reported.

ITSI instailed boring SB-1 on the par-
cel north of the Airweld site, between
former Building L-615 and the Airweld
site, as part of a 1996 Phase II ESA.
Halogenated VOCs, petroleum
hydrocarbons, and elevated metals
concentrations were not found in the
groundwater sample from that boning.

3.0 Pre-field Activities

ARCADIS G&M obtained the neces-
sary permuts to perform a subsurface
investigation from the Alameda

Soil and
Groundwater
investigation

Airweld, Inc. Facifity
830078302 Earhart Road
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8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California

County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA).

material composed of sands, silts, and
gravels, below which is bay nmd. The

ARCADIS G&M contacted Under-
ground Service Alert (USA) on Febru-
ary 26. 2001 to inform them of the
upcoming dnilling activities. In addi-
tion, a subsurface utility locator was
contracted to clear the soil boring loca-
tions of utilities and other obstructions.

A site-specific Health and Safety Plan
(HASP) was prepared and reviewed
with the site investigation personnel
prior to field activities.

4.0 Field Activities
4.1 5ite Observations

According to information provided by
Airweld during ARCADIS G&M’s site
visit, the Steam Room was the only
area where appreciable quantities of
chemicals (primarily lubricants, deter-

. gents, and solvents) were used or

stored within the site buildings. A con-

crete lined sump is present in the
Steam Room and fluids that accumu-
late in the sump reportedly are con-
veyed peniodically to an evaporator,
also located n the Steam Room. The
concrete floor within the Steam Room
was moderately to severely etched.
Steel beams and portions of the metal
siding in the Steam Room were moder-
ately to severely corroded.

According to information in the previ-

ously completed investigation reports,
the site 15 underlain by 3 to 5 feet of fill

Port Oak/Airweld/Soil Investigation Repont.doc

first groundwater zone was expected to
occur between 3 and 6 feet below
ground surface (bgs). Groundwater
flow direction is reported to range from
northwest to southwest.

4.2 Boring Installation

Between March 1 and 2, 2001, eight
soi! borings (GP-1 through GP-8) were
advanced by Precision Sampling, Inc.
using the EnviroCore™ sampling sys-
tem, under the direction of an
ARCADIS G&M representative. Bor-
ing logs for GP-1 through GP-8 are
mncluded in Appendix B.

Three soil borings (GP-1 through
GP-3) were advanced in the vicinity of
the sump in the Steam Room, which
served as Airweld’s primary interior
chemical use and storage area.

Boring GP-4 was advanced outside the
southwest wail of the 8300 Earhart
Road building to assess the southwest
extent of impacts, if any, associated
with the Steam Room.

Boring GP-5 was advanced adjacent to
the storm drain located between the
two site buildings to assess soil and
groundwater conditions there.

Boring GP-6 was advanced in the un-
paved area between the locations of the
former Airweld drum storage area and
the storm drain that was sampled by
U&A in 1992.

319




ARCADIS Gam

Borng GP-7 was advanced in the vi-
cinity of U&A bonng B-1, where
1,1,1-TCA and 1,}-DCE were detected
1n soil samples. Water samples were
not previously collected.

Boring GP-8 was advanced in the un-
paved area northeast of U&A boring
WP-1 where 1,1,1-TCA was previ-
ously detected in soil, and 1,1,1-TCA
and 1,1-DCE were previously detected
in groundwater (Figure 2}.

4.3 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Soil samples were collected at 2 feet
bgs from bonngs GP-1, GP-2, and
GP-8; at 2.5 feet bgs from borings
GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7; and at 3.0 feet
bgs from boring GP-5. Groundwater
samples were collected from each
boring.

The drilling rig utilized the cylindrical
EnviroCore™ 1nner and outer sam-
pling rods while collecting continuous
sotl cores. The drilling rig advanced
the rods with vibrators, a hydraulic
hammer, or by pushing them into the
ground. As the EnviroCore™ rods
were advanced, soil was collected into
1%/4-inch diameter, 3-foot long sample
barrels attached to the end of the inner
rods. Soil sarnples were collected into
3-foot clear butyrate sleeves inside the
sample barrel as both rods were ad-
vanced. After being advanced 4 feet,
the inner rods were removed from the
borehole with a hydraulic winch.

Port Oak/Airweld/Soil Investigation Report.doc

The butyrate sleeves containing the
soil samples were removed from the
drive sampler and logged by the
ARCADIS G&M representative ac-
cording to the Unified Soil Classifica-
tion System,

Soil samples for laboratory analysis
were retained in the butyrate sleeves,
sealed with Teflon™ tape, capped with
plastic end caps, and placed on ice.

After the borings were advanced, a
temporary 1-inch diameter perforated
PVC casing was installed in all borings
to allow for the collection of ground-
water samples. Samples were collected
with a disposable bailer and decanted
into United States Environmental Pro-
tection Agency (USEPA)}-approved
containers. The containers were la-
beled and placed on ice.

Soil and groundwater samples were
subrmtted to McCAMPBELL
ANALYTICAL (McCAMPBELL), a
California-certified analytical labora- -
tory, for analysis. Each soil and
groundwater sample was analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
scan (USEPA Method 80135, modified,
with a silica gel cleanup) for differen-
tiation as gasoline, diesel, motor oil,
and hydraulic oil; and VOCs (USEPA
Method 8260). All groundwater and
soil samples were additionally ana-
lyzed for volatile petrolenm hydrocar-
bons (USEPA Method 8020). Each soil
and groundwater sample from borings
GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3 were also ana-
lyzed for California Assessment Man-

Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation

Airweld, Inc. Facility
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Qakfand, California

4/9




ARCADIS cam

nal (CAM) 17 metals (USEPA

Method 6010). The groundwater sam-

* ples for metals analyses were filtered at
the laboratory to provide dissolved,
rather than total, concentrations.
ARCADIS G&M requested that the
laboratory analyze the three soil and
water samples with the highest concen-
trations of heavier range {e.g., diesel
and motor otl) petroleum hydrocarbons
for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs; USEPA Method 8270). One
trip blank accornpanied each shipment
of groundwater samples and was ana-
lyzed for VOCs (USEPA Method
8260).

5.0 Results and Discussion

Results of the chemical analyses per-
formed on soil samples are summa-
rized in Tables 1 and 2, and
groundwater resnlts are summarized in
Tables 3 and 4.

Table 1 also provides comparative
benchmarks for COCs detected in soil
samples. These include USEPA Re-
gion [X Preliminary Remediation
Goals (PRGs) for industrial soils and
risk-based screening levels (RBSLs)
for the “industrial/comercial land use
only” exposure scenanio (shallow

soi] less than 3 meters deep, groundwa-
ter is not a current or potential source
of dnnking water) established by

the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB;

August 2000).

Port Qak/ainveld/Soil Investigation Repert.doc
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It should be noted that RBSLs for sur-
face soll in the residential exposure
scenario are more stringent for most of
the chemicals listed than correlative
screening levels for the “indus-
trial/commercial Jand use only” expo-

-sure scenarto. The “industnal/

commercial land use only” RBSLs for
surface soil used in this report would
require a deed restriction mandating no
future residential use of the property.

Table 3 also compares COCs detected
in groundwater samples with tap water
PRGs, California primary drinking wa-
ter standard maximum contarrinant
levels (MCLs), and RBSLs for sites
where groundwater is not a current or
potential source of drinking water.

Analytical reports and chain-of-
custody decumentation are included in
Appendix C. A summary of the results
for the so1l and groundwater investiga-
tion activities is provided below.

5.1 50il Results
5.1.1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Soil sample analyses quantified TPH
as diesel (TPH-D) in three of the eight
soil samples ranging from 1.6 mg/kg to
360 mg/kg (Figure 5). TPH as motor
oil was also quantified in three of the
eight soil samples at concentrations
ranging from 6.9 mg/kg to 2,100
mg/kg. The concentration of TPH as
motor o1l (TPH-MQ) in sample GP-7
exceeds the shallow soil RBSLs of

5/9
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1,000 mg/kg. No PRGs have been es-
tablished for TPH.

Volatile petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in one of the soil samples.
GP-7 analysis detected toluene at 0.009
mg/kg and xylene at 0.015 mg/kg, both
of which are below their respective
PRGs and RBSLs.

5.1.2 PAHs

Three of the eight soil samples were
analyzed for PAHs, based on the detec-
tion of heavier-range TPH. PAHs were
not detected in the soil samples.

51.3VOCs

Each of the eight soil samples was ana-
lyzed for VOCs. The following sam-
ples reported one YOC detection: GP-1
at 2 feet, GP-2 at 2 feet, and GP-7 at
2.5 feet, as shown in Figure 6. De-
tected VOCs include carbon disulfide,
1,1,1-TCA, and 1,2,4-tnimethyl-
benzene. No VOCs were detected
above their respective PRGs or RBSLs.

5.1.4 CAM 17 Metals

Soil samples from borings GP-1
through GP-3 were analyzed for CAM
17 metals (Table 2). None of the soil
sarmples detected metal concentrations
above PRG or RBSL levels. Soil sam-
ples from all the borings tested; GP-1,
GP-2, and GP-3; detected chromium at
48 mg/kg, 42 mg/kg, and 39 mg/kg,
respectively. These levels are higher
than the shallow soil RBSL for chro-

Port OaiAirweld/Soil Investigation Report.dac
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mium of 12 mg/kg, however all three
detections are very similar and, there-
fore, may indicate background levels.
Antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cad-
mium, mercury, molybdenum, sele-
murn, silver, and thallium were not
detected in any of the seoil samples.

5.2 Groundwater
5.2.1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Groundwater sample analyses quanti-
fied TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) in GP-2
and GP-3 at concentrations of 150 mi-
crograms per liter (ug/L) and 110
ug/L, respectively (Figure 7). TPH-D
was quantified above the detection
limit in six of the eight water samples
ranging from 55 pg/L. (GP-8) to 1,300
pg/L (GP-6). TPH-MO was detected in
four of the eight water samples at con-
centrations ranging from 330 pg/L
(GP-8) to 4,400 pg/L. (GP-6).

Concentrations of TPH-D detected in
four of the groundwater samples ex-
ceed the non-dnnking water RBSL of
640 pg/L. Concentrations of TPH-MO
exceeded the non-drinking water
RBSLs in three of the samples ana-
lyzed. Remaining TPH-D and
TPH-MO concentrations detected were
below respective RBSLs. PRGs and
MCLs have not been established for
TPH.

Groundwater samples also detected
toluene and xylene in concentrations
less than 1pg/L in four of the eight
samples analyzed. Toluene was de-

6/9




ARCADIS cam

tected in samples GP-2, GP-7 and
GP-8. Xylenes were detected in sam-
ples GP-2, GP-4 and GP-8. All detec-
tions of volatile petrolenm
hydrocarbons were below their respec-
tive PRGs, MCLs, and RBSLs.

5.2.2 PAHs

PAHs were not detected in the three
groundwater samples analyzed (GP-1,
GP-2, and GP-6).

5.2.3V0Cs

VOCs were detected in six of the eight
groundwater samples collected. The
VOCs detected were methyl ethyl ke-
tone (MEK), 1,}-dichloroethane (1,1-
DCA), and 1,1,1-TCA.

VOCs were detected in GP-2 and GP-3
at concentrations of 21 pg/L and

11 pg/L, respectively (Figure 8), and
both exceeded MCLs and PRGs for
IL1-DCA at 5 pg/l. and 2.0 pg/L, re-
spectively.

MEK was found in GP-1 and GP-6
through GP-8, in concentrations rang-
ing from 2.3 pg/l to 4.3 pg/l. No MEK
was detected in the “steam room”. The
locations of MEK detections occurred
along the property boundary and no
on-site source in soil was identified.
The origin of the MEK could not be
determined from the results of this in-
vestigation.

Port Oak/Airweld/Soil Investigation Reportdoc
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5.2.4 CAM 17 Metals

Groundwater samples GP-1 through
GP-3 were analyzed for dissolved
CAM 17 metals (Table 4). Analyses
detected the following metals in the
samples:

»  GP-1: barium (0.28 milligrams per
liter [mg/L]);

= GP-2: arsenic (0.0057 mg/L), bar-
ium (0.27 mg/L), cadmium’
(0.019 mg/L.), chromium
{0.41 mg/L}), cobalt (0.056 mg/L),
copper (0.056 mg/L), nickel
(1.7 mg/L}, and zinc (0.083 mg/L}):
and

= GP-3: barium (1.7 mg/L), cadmium
(0.0095 mg/L), chromium (0.062
mg/L)}, cobalt (0.25 mg/L), lead
(0.0055 mg/L), mickel (0.24 mg/L),
vanadium (0.10 mg/L), and zinc

(0.083 mg/L).

Metal concentrations detected did not
exceed the non-drinking water RBSLs,
or the respective tap water PRGs and
MClLs.

5.3 Trip Blank Samples

Trip blank samples (TB-LB), consist-
ing of three 40-ml vials filled with
laboratory grade deionized water, were
supplied, labeled, and sealed by the
laboratory prior to delivery of sample
containers. The TB-LB was trans-
ported in the same cooler as the
groundwater sample bottles and ana-
lyzed for VOCs (USEPA Method

/9
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8260) at the laboratory. No VOCs were
detected.in the TB-LB. Anaiytical re-
sults for the TB-LB are summanzed in
Table 3.

6.0 Conclusions

Field sampling of soil and ground-
water at the Airweld, Inc. facility at
8300/8302 Earhart Road was con-
ducted by ARCADIS G&M personnel
on March 1 and 2, 2001.

Soil and groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D,
TPH-MO, PAHSs, VOCs, and total
metals. TPH, VOC, and metals concen-
trations were detected in the soil and/or
groundwater sarnples tested. However,
no PAHs were detected at the site. Low
levels of VOCs were detected in both
soil and groundwater. The highest lev-
els of solvent detection were concen-
trated around the “steam room’
suggesting a surface release at the site.

MEK was detected at low concentra-
tions in groundwater at four locations
along the property boundary. No MEK
was detected in the soil. The source of
the MEK could not be determined
from the results of this investigation.

TPH-D and TPH-MO were detected in
both the soil and groundwater at con-
centrations exceeding RBSLs in some
areas. It appears that there is a direct
correlation between hydrocarbons
found in the soil and groundwater sug-
gestive of on-site releases.

Port Oak/Airweld/Soil Investigation Report.dac
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The analytical results of this soil and
groundwater investigation have been
compared to pertinent regulatory
thresholds and goals. Based upon these
comparisons, soil samples GP-2 and
GP-7, and water samples GP1, GP-2,
GP-3, GP-5, and GP-6 contained COC
concentrations exceeding these thresh-
olds. The following paragraphs sum-
manze threshold value exceedances:

= Soil sample GP-7 at 2.5 feet ex-
ceeded the RBSL for motor oil us-
ing the industrial/commercial land
use eXposure scenario.

»  Water sample GP-1 exceeded the
non-drinking water RBSLs for
TPH-D and TPH-MO for residen-
tial exposure scenario. GP-2 ex-
ceeded the non-drinking water
RBSL for TPH-D and exceeded the
PRG and MCL for 1,1-DCA. GP-3
exceeded the PRG and MCL for
1,1-DCA, as well as exceeding the
non-drinking water RBSL for
1,1,1-TCA. Both GP-5 and GP-6
exceeded the non-drinking water
RBSLs for both TPH-D and
TPH-MO.

6.2 Potential Health Risks to Workers
from Exposure to Soil and Groundwater

Detections of hydrocarbons and VOCs
exceeding respective shallow soil
RBSL in soil; and PRGs, MCLs, and
RBSLs for non-drinking water are not
likely to pose a health risk to residen-
tial workers. Screening levels are based
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‘on direct contact for soil and on inges-

tion of water from groundwater. This is
normally an unlikely occurrence for on
site workers.

7.0 References

Uribe & Associates’ (U&A) Subsur-
face Investigation dated Decem-
ber 2, 1992

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.’s
(ITSI) Phase I Environmental Site As-
- sessment dated August 28, 1996

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller’'s Work
Plan to the Port of Qakland, dated Feb-
mary 28, 2001

Port Dak/AirweldSoil Investigation Report.doc

Sail and
Groundwater
Investigation

Airweld, Inc. Facifity
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
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Table 1: Soil Sample Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Compounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Oakland
Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
Yolatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons by USEPA Method 8020 TPHs by USEPA Method 8015, Modified VOCs by USEPA Method 8260 PAHs by USEPA Method 8270
Carbon 1,2,4-Tri
Soil Depth MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPH-G TPH-D Motor Oil Disulfide 1,1,1-TCA  methylbenzene
Sample 1D Date {feet) (mg/kg) (a) (mg/kg)(a) (mglkp)(a) (mpfkg)(a) (mg/ke) (@) | | (mghkg)(b) (mgfkg) (b) (mgfkg)(b) (perkg) (e} (pefke) (c) (pefkg) (c) (mg/kg) (d)
GP-1 1-Mar-01 2.0 ND(<0.05) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) NDi{=0.0{35) ND(<0.005) ND(<1.0} 24 (e 7.0 12 ND(<5.0) ND{(<5.0) NA
GP-2 2-Mar-01 2.0 ND(<0.05) ND{<0.005) NID{<0.005) HNDi<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<5.0) ND(<5.0) 36 ND(<5.0) NA
GP-3 2-Mar-01 25 ND(<0.05) ND{<0.(05) ND(<0.005) ND{=0.005) ND(<0.0035) ND{<1.0) ND{<1.0)(f} 0.9 ND{<5.0) ND{<5.0) ND({<5.0}) ND{<0.33)
GP-4 1-Mar-01 20 NIX<0.05) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{=0.005} ND(<0.005) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND{<5.0) ND{<5.0) ND(<5.00) ND{<5.0) NA
GP-5 2-Mar-01 3.0 ND(<0.05) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND{<l.0} 1.6 (e} ND{<5.0} ND{<5.0) ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0) ND{<0.33)
GP-6 I-Mar-01 25 ND(<0.05) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) NDN<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<1.0} ND(<1.0) ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0) ND{<5.0}) ND{(<5.0) NA
GP-7 1-Mar-01 25 ND{<0.05) ND{<0.005) 0.009 ND{<0.005) 0.015 NID{<1.0) 360 () 2,100 ND(<5.0) ND{<5.0) 12 ND(<0.33)
GP-8 1-Mar-01 20 ND(<0.05) NIH<0.005} ND{(<0.005) ND(=0.005) ND(<0.005%) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0} ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0) ND({<5.0) ND(<5.0) NA
PRG LY 1.5 520 230 210 - --- - 720,000 1,400,000 170,000 e
RBSL 1.0 0.39 g4 24.0 1.0 400 500 - 1,000 - 3000 - -
S
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method B020. PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
{b} Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified with a silica gel cleanup. RBSL Risk-Based Screening Level
{c) Analyzed by USEPA Method B260.
{d) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8270,
(e) Laboratory reports diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.
{f Laboratary reports oil range compounds are significant.
{ma/kg)  milligrams per kilogram
{pg/kg} micrograms per kilogram
ND(} Kot detected (laboratory method detection limit in parentheses)
NA Mot analyzed
— Mot established
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbaons
voC Volatile organic compaunds
PAH Polynuclear sromatic hydrocarbons
1,LA-TCA 1,1, -Trichlorosthane

Laboratory ana

PortofQakland/Airweld/Table 1

lysis performed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., Pacheco, California

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.

Page I of 1
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Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Compounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Oakland
Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons by USEPA Method 8020 TPHs by USEPA Method 8015, Modified VOCs by USEPA Method 8260 PAHs by USEPA Method 8270
Methyl ethyl
Groundwater MTRBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH-G TPH-D Mator Oil ketone 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA
Sample ID  Date | (pg/ll)(a)  (pe/lL)(a) (pg/L) (2) (pg/l) (a) (p/L) (a) (pg/L) (b) (ug/L) (b) (ug/L) (b) | (ug/l) () (pg/L) (c) (ue/L) (¢) | (mg/L} (d)
GP-1  2-Mar-01 | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<50) 780 {f,g.h) 3,500 3.7 ND{(<1.0) ND{<1.0) ND(<10)
GP-2  5-Mar-0! | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) 0.75 ND(<0.5) 0.84 150 (e.g) 830 ND(<250) ND(<5.0) 21 200 ND(<10)
GP-3  2-Mar-0l | ND{(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 110 (e,f) ND(<50) ND(<250) ND(<5.0) 1 110 NA
GP-4  2-Mar-0l | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.87 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<250) ND(<2.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) NA
GP-5  2-Mar-0] | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<50) 990 (h) 3,600 ND(<2.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0} NA
GP-6  2-Mar0l1 | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<50) 1,300 (f.g.h) 4,400 3.6 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<10)
GP-7  2-Mar-01 | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) 0.61 ND{(<0.5) ND{(<0.5} ND(<50) 70 (g) ND(<250) 4.3 1.3 ND(<1.0) NA
GP-8  2-Mar01 | ND{<5.0)  ND(<0.5) 0.59 ND{<0.5) 0.67 ND(<50) 55 (h) 330 23 ND{<1.0) ND(<1.0) NA
TB-LB  2-Mar-01 | ND(<5.0)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PRG 6.2 0.35 720 1,300 1,400 - - 1,900 20 540
MCL - 1 150 700 1,750 — — - — 5 200 -
RBSL 1,800 46 130 290 13 500 640 640 14,000 47 62 —

Motes appear on the following page.

PortafQakiand/Atrweld/Table 3
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Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Compounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Oakland
Airweld
#300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified, with a silica gel dleanup.
(9] Analyzed by USEPA Method 8260,
{d) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8270.
(e) Laboratery reports one to a few izolated peaks present
(f} Laberatory reports liquid sample that contains greater than 5 vol. % sediment.
(g} Laboratory reports diessl range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.
(h} Laboratory reports oil range compounds are significant,
{mg/L} milligrams per liter
{pa/L} micrograms per fiter
MND{) Mot detected (laboratory method detection limit in parentheses)
NA Mot analyzed
- Mot established
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC Volatile arganic compounds
PAH Polynuciear aromatic hydrocarbons
1,1-DCA 1.1,-Dichloroethane
1,L1-TCA 1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
RBSL Risk-Based Screening Level

Laboratory analysis performed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL LTD., Pacheco, California.

PortofOakland/Airweld/Table 3

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.



Table 2: Soil Sample Analytical Results For Metals

Port of Oakland

Airweld

8300/8302 Earhart Road

Oakland, California
Soil Depth Antimony  Arsenic Barium  Beryllium Cadmium Chromium  Cobali Copper Lead Mercury Molybdenum  Mickel  Selenium  Silver  Thallium  Vanadium Zinc

Sample ID Date  (feet} (mg/kg) (a) (mg/kg) (a) (mp/kg) (a) (mg/ke) (a) (mg/kg) (a) (mgfkg) (a) (mg/kg) (a) (mg/kg) (a)l(mgrkg) (a) (mefkg) (a) (mefkp) (a) (melkg) (a) (mg/kg) (a) (mefke) (a) (mefkg) (a) (mg/kg) (a) (me/ke) (a)

GP-1 1-Mar-01 2.0 ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) 20 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 48 8.1 18 46  ND(<0.06) ND(<2.0) 48 ND({<2.5) ND(<1.0) ND(<2.5) 26 50
GP-2 2-Mar-01 2.0 ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) 94 ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) 42 14 17 84  ND(<0.06) ND(<2.0) 56 ND(«2.5) ND(<1.0) ND(<2.5) 24 40
GP-3  2-Mar-01 25 ND(<2.5) ND{<2.5) 88  ND(<0.5) ND(<D.5) 39 8.0 14 70  ND(<0.06) ND(<2.0) 43 ND{<2.5) ND{<1.0) ND{<2.5) 25 37
PRG 820 27 100,000 2,200 810 100,000 100,000 76,000 750 610 10,000 41,000 10,000 10,000 130 14,000 100,000
RBSL 40 2.7 1,500 8 12 12 80 225 1,000 10 40 150 10 40 29 200 600

{a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 60140

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
NIX) Mot detected (laboratory method detection limit in parentheses)
--- Mot established
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
RBSL Risk-Based Screening Level

Laboratory analysis performed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,, Pacheco, California.

PortgfOakland/Airweld/Table 2
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Gruﬁndwater Analytical Results For Metals

Table 4:
Port of Dakland
Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
Groundwater Anumony Arsenic Bariom  Beryllium  Cadmium Chromium  Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury Molybdenum  NMickel Selenium Silver Thallium  Vanadivm Zinc
Sample 1D Date impg/L) {a) (mg/L)(s) (mg/L)(a} (mp/L)(a) (mgll)(a) (mg/L) (a) (mg/L)(a) (mg/lL)(z) (mg/)(a) (mg/l)(a) (mg/L)(a) (mg/L)(a) (mg/L)(a) (mpf)(a) (mgl)(s) (mg/l)ia) {mg/L) (a}
GP-1 2-Mar-01  ND{(<{.006) ND{<(.05} (b} 0.28 ND(<0.004) ND(<0.005) NIX{<0.02) ND(<0.05) ND(<0.05) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.0008) ND(<0.05) ND{<0.05) ND(<0.005} ND(<0.01) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.05} ND{<0.03)
GP-2 2-Mar-01  ND(<0.006) 0.0057 0.27 ND(<0.004) 0.019 041 0.056 0.056 ND(<0.005) ND(<(.0008) ND(<0.05) 1.7 ND(<0.005) ND(<0.01) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.03) 0.083
GP-3 2-Mar-01 ND(<0.006) ND{<0.05) (b} 1.7 ND(<0.004) 0.0095 0.062 025 - ND(<(.05) 0.0055 ND(<0.0008} ND(<0.05) 0.24 ND(<0.005} ND{<0.01) ND{<0.005) 0.10 0.083
PRG 15 0.045 2,600 73 18 110 2,200 1,400 -—- 1 180 730 130 180 2.4 260 11,000
MCL 6 50 1,000 4 5 50 --- 1,300 15 2 -— 100 50 - 2 - -
RBSL 30 36 3.9 5.1 1.1 180 3 2.4 32 0.012 240 82 5 0.120 40 19 23
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 6010,
(b} Laboratory reports reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.
mg/L Milligrams per liter
ND{() Mot detected (laboratory method detection limit in parentheses)
- Nt established
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
RBSL Risk-Based Screening Level

Laboratory analysis performed by MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., Pacheco, California.

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.
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Table 4: Summary of Soil Sample Results for VOCs

Concentrations in mg/kg

All other constituents and samples had no detects.

WPri1-3.0 _ B1-1.5 Bi-2.0 B1-4.0 SD-51
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.006
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND 0.015 0.007
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.026 0.17 0.14 0.058 0.029

Sample designation: The first number designates the location or boring, and the second number indicates the
depth. Sample S5D-S1 is the sediment sample from the off-site storm drain.
ND = Not Detected. Detection Limit = 0.005 mg/fkg

Table6: S

ummary of Water Sample Results
Concentrations in ug/L

WP-1-1W __ WP-2-1W  WP-3-1W_ WP-4-1W  SD-Wil
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 10 30 30 20 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 8 ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 60 ND ND ND 260
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND 10
Oil and Grease ND ND 6 ND 25

' No other VOCs were detected.

1 Sampled from off-site storm drain,

ND = Not Detected, Detection Limit = 5 ugfL




Table 5: Summary of Soil Sample Analyses for the CAM 17 Melals
and Total Oil and Grease

Concentrations in mg/kg

WP1-1.5 WP1{-3.0 WP2.0.5 WP2-1.5 WP2-3.0 WP3-1.0 WP3-4.0 WP4-1.0 WP4-25 wWp4-40

Antimony 5 2 2 i 1 3 2 12 2 2
Arsenic 10 2 4 3 2 13 2 9 4 21
Barium 110 22 300 160 170 30 42 140 440 84
Beryllium . <0.% <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.2 0.2 <0.1
Cadmium 0.4 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 . <0.1 2 <0.1 <01
Chromium 160 21 2 8 10 20 22 150 40 70
Cobalt 8 3 12 9 7 B 8 20 15 11
Copper 459 21 51 41 39 24 16 180 48 ;29
Lead 10 3 13 9 7 8 5. 370 10 14
Mercury <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 0.1 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.4
_|Molybdenum 17 <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 6 - <1 <1
Nickel ] 34 20 16 20 20 23 31 320 57 70
Selenium S 2 <t <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1
Silver <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
JThallium <1 <1. <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Vanadium 40 1 33 32 22 - 28 25 44 40 25
Zinc 280 32 79 69 st 52 36 370 74 45
Total Oil
and Grease 270 70 290 380 370 210 880 660 50 130

| B1-1.5  B1-20 B1-40 B2-15 B225 B235 B205 SD-St 'ITLC PEAR

Antimony 2 2 2 2 1 <1 2 1 500 500
Arsenic 2 " <1 3 3 2 4 2 500 1,000
Barium 95 60 28 95 83 57 120 77 10,000 70,000
Beryllium <01 <0.1 <0.1 <C.1 <0.1 <03 <0.1 <0.1 75 7,000
Cadmium 1.4 0.6 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 3.5 100 1,000
Chromium 26 30 33 20 16 20 14 16 2,500 7,000
Cobalt 1 9 3 9 6 5 g 6 800  --
Copper .40 36 42 28 32 51 34 29 2500  --
Lead 110 46 8 8 7 L 1" 150 1,000 2,000
Mercury 0.2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.3 20 400
Molybdenum <1 2 1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 3,500 -
Nickel 36 8 . 44 25 26 24 25 26 2,000 20,000
Selenjum < <1 «1 <1 <t <1 <1 <t 100 4,000
Silver <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 4,000
Thallium <1 <1 <1 o« <1 <1 <1 <1 760 100
Vanadium 37 31 a0 31 23 17 39 21 2,400 9,000
Zing 120 77 61 53 47 43 61 240 5,000 200,000
Totat Off .
and Grease 1,600 1,100 780 520 350 3,500 280 3,400

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentralions from CCR Title 22
PEAR = Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report screening values




KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2488

fittle or ne fines
{More than 50%

of coarse fraction

Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands

is smaller than the
#4 sieve size.) Sands with
over 12% fines

- SYMBOL/
MAJCR BHVISIONS GRAPHIC DESCRIPTIONS
i il el
~ P . ] .
GRAVELS Clean gravels GwW imgny Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixturas
with little or no on 2 b 8
i fines GP [- = = Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures

w @ | {(Morethan 50% ta tu ne o
= & | of coarse fraction GM 2|2 Sily gravels, poerly graded gravel-sand-silt
& o | islargerthanthe | Gravels with 15| mixtures
L?: § #4 sieve size ) over 12% fines % Clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand-clay
Z c mixtures
T £ .
o5 Well graded sands, gravelly sands
w S SANDS Clean sands with
D o
I —_
< R
Qo
© R

Silty sands, poorly graded, sand-silt mixtures

Clayey sands, poorly graded, sand-clay

mixtures
ML tnorganic silts and very fine sands, silty or
’é‘ clayey fine sands
. SILTS AND CLAYS cL 7 Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity;
(‘—; 2 (liquid limit < 50} A gravelly, sandy or silty clays, lean clays
e % oL : N : .l: + Organic clays and organic silty clays of low
W g I plasticity
5 MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine
T3 , sandy or silty soils; elastic silts '
w b SILTS AND CLAYS Y _ . .
Z . (fiquid limit > 50) CH / Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
o
3 H :/: / Organic clays of medium to high plasticity,
OH v~ /] organic sils
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peat and other highly organic soils
Asphaltic Concrete
! Stabilized water level 24K
2 Portland Cement Concrete

z Water level encountered during drilling

Blackened interval indicates portion of
sample prepared for laboratory analysis

!-—- Shaded interval represents soil sample '

m Indicates no recovery of sample -
® Monitoring well

%  Soil boring

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.

-

Cement Grout

PID
FID
EXP

Photoionization detector readings (ppmv)
Flame ionization detector readings (ppmv)

Gastech explosimeter readings {ppmv)

Boring Log Key




r———‘—'——-’_—-i";::'_—,‘:——-',—-r—'] m
| | u GP-B , STy
) Airweld Suilding R —— ! j LOG OF BORING GP‘1
2300 Earharl Road b ------
g i ® GDP;Z l | 4303 Tarhort Roos é :’q' Airweld
& lGp1[e - : Gmﬂ 8300/8302 Earhart Road
3 l GP-2 GP-5 i — Qakland, California
C o !
I | Project No.: RCO00548.0001.00001 Date drilled: 1 March 2001
b r— - — - — - — - — Logged by: Nader Sherif Drilling method: Enviracore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \‘K Driling Co.; Precision Sampling Sampling method: Centinucus Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
‘ ar
= 8
T e o
2" Boring _g g ﬁg E’ _
s 223 2
- 0 0 R,
CONCRETE AND RUBBLE.
i i GRAVELLY SAND (SW); brown (7.5YR 4/2); well graded; dense; wet.
Neat Cement
- 5 5 - CLAY (CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
10" 10" /A
N N Total depth explored: 10 feet
| Date completed: 3/2/01
L 15 15 4 ||
- 20 - 20" -
~ 25 25
. : . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-1 10f1




(I T e e
: Airweid Building feceeood ' j LOG OF BORING GP-2
B300karhantkoad | | | 000000 ------
sl o pesen, £ Airweld
) B O
g% o aned 8300/8302 Earhart Road
GP-3 - . .
& | b5 — 3 Oakland, California
g, = |
y ‘
; | [ Project No.: RC000548.0001.00001  Date drilled: 2 March 2001
e — e — - — - — Logged by: Nader Sherif Drilling methad: Envirocore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \.EK Dr?!fing Co.: Preci;ion Sampling Sa_mpling method: Cantinuous Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
L
2" Borin 5 B
g §OI%EE
& = &3 <
-0 o
CONCRETE AND RUBBLE,
[ ) SILTY SAND (SM); brown (7.5YR 4/2); 75% sand; 20% silt; 5% gravel;
= - poaily graded, loose; moist.
Weat Cement
5 CLAY {CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
- 5 5 o
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- - - Date completed: 3/2/01
e 10 10" o =
L 15 15" -
= =t —
- 20 200 o -
— - —
- 257 25
. . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-2 10f1




(T e e
| s, SN - LOG OF BORING GP-3
g | SO ettt S Airweld
3% o  ooed 8300/8302 Earhart Road
g | GF-3 s LI N Oakland, California
o GP4 1
3, T e L .
! l Project No.: RC000548.0001.00001 Date drilled: 2 March 2001
e e Logged by: Nader Sherif Drilling method: Envirccore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \E\ Brilling Co.: Precision Sampling Sampling method: Continuous Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Dritler’s license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
ot
2" Boring = 5 & <
B = RE
o g 2385 8
-0 o
CONCRETE AND RUBBLE.
B ] GRAVELLY SAND (SW); brown (7.5YR 4/2); 30% gravel; well graded;
= - fine sand; wet.
Neat Cement
. CLAY (CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
-5 5 o :
- J
Total depth explared: 7 feet
= - Date completed: 3/2/01
L o ‘ 10 o -
- 15 15 -
- 20 20" |
5 25’
- ’ . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-3 101




[T TR e L
: Airweld Building | tooeoeend : 3 LOG OF BORING GP-4
EIWEshartRead 1 | | 0000 kmmee .
g | e 13117 5303 ot Fond y Airweld
5% - o . ‘q 8300/8302 Earhart Road
. GP-3 - . .
£ i el — Oakland, California
_'zl
g GP-4 |
v, @ e—7T
) | [ Project No.: RC000548.0001.00001  Date drilled: 2 March 2001
———— e —— - — Logged by: Nader Sherif Drilling method: Envirocore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \EI\ Grilling Co.: Precision Sampling Sampling method: Continuous Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Driler's license; C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
. 8
2" Baring - "§ g 4
& 33EL 3
6 W I2n ¥
- 0! Ol .
GRAVEL, CONCRETE, RUBBLE, ROCK AND SAND.
B . GRAVELLY SAND (SW); brown (7.5YR 4/2); well graded; dense: wet.
Weat Cement
5 . CLAY (CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- = Date completed: 3/2/01
i i B
b 10° 10 -
e 15 15 |
- 20 20 -
5 25
- . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-4 : 10f 1




r [ NS R
! Alrweld Building B ! LOG OF BORING GP'S
! 8300 Earhart Road e --o
'g I . gp;zi B Areasuiang b £ Airweld
5 eig r ] GHq 8300/8302 Earhart Road
: GP-3 . .
2 | Gp-5l_I - Qakland, California
b4 GP-4 |
LV .
I | Project No.: RCO00548.0001.00001  Date drilled: 2 March 2001
b e e — e — e — togged by: Nader Sherif Drilling methed: Envirocore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \Ek Drjliing Co.. Preci;ion Sampiing Sampling method: Continuous Core
Criller: Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387 |
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
@
2" Bori = é a
GrIf ™ Ve =
g £ IEEE 5
8 = T2l <
-0 o
GRAVELLY SAND {SW); brown (7.5YR 4/2); well graded; 30% gravel;
— -1 dense; wet.
Neat Cement
- 3 5" o i %
" i / CLAY {CL); greenish gray {10GY 2.571); soft; moist,
_ ] A
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- = Date completed: 3/2/01
|" - el
e 10 10 - -
L, 15 15 ] -
- 20' 0 o =
- 35 2
" . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-5 1of1




GP-6
M7 i NS S
: Abrweld Building PP ! j LOG OF BORING GP"G
B0 EawhartRoad | | | e
g I i gp.-zl I Araeid uiding. § Airweld
z : 6P oo ap 64 8300/8302 Earhart Road
: | o ops || — 3 ~ Oakland, California
§ ! . GP-: |
' ’ Project No.: RC000548.0001.00001 Date drilled: 2 March 2001
—_——————————— e — - — Logged by: Nader Sherif Driffing method: Envirocore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \@\ Dr?iling Co.: Preci;ion Sampling Sampiing method: Continuous Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
2" Boring = ‘§ :‘;;__ 2
T S5EE 3
o = T8l %
- v
CONCRETE AND RUBBLE.
i ’ GRAVELLY SAND (SW): brown (7.5YR 4/2); well graded; 30% gravel:
L —- dense; wet.
Neat Cement
: CLAY (CL); greenish gray {10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist,
- 5 5
- | | B2
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- ~ - Date completed: 3/1/01
- 10’ 10 d =
L. 15 ] 15" -
- 20° 20 o -
- 25 25
. . sheet
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-6 ‘ 10f1




M TR ST m
: Airweld Building R T ! j LOG OF BORING GP-7
B30 Eavhart Koad S
g, e st | Airweld
g s - GMJ 8300/8302 Earhart Road
T ors || -3 Oakiland, California
S ! GF-: |
1 l Project No.: RCD00548.0001.00001  Date drilled: 1 March 2001
—--——--—--—--—==-———— l}logged by: Nader Sherif Drilling method: Envirocore/Direct Push
Earhart Road \E\ Drflling Co.: Precis.ion Sampiing Sampling method: Continuous Core
. Driller; Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
o]
-
2" Borin 5 G2
g I
o0 = rel <
-0 o q
i CONCRETE AND RUBBLE.
i ] . GRAVELLY SAND (SW), brown (7.5YR 4/2); well graded: 30% gravel;
» - dense; wet.
Neat Cement
CLAY (CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
-5 5 o
— -1 /
- 4 /]
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- — Date completed: 3/1/01
- 10 10" o -
- -1 -~
- - —
e 15 15 |
- 20’ 20 J -
-2y 25

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring GP-7

sheet
Tof1




N e B B, SRR
: Aitweld Building : j LOG OF BORING GP-8
BWEwhanRoad | V| Fe=-==-
AINESES s, | Airweld
= : 61— o0 e ; 8300/8302 Earhart Road
P-3 . .
2 : ops || -2 Oakland, California
b Gr4
oo - e 1 !
| | Project No.: RCO00548.0001.00001 Date drilled: 1 March 2001
_———- Logged by: Nader Sherif Crilling method: EnvirocoreMirect Push
Earhart Road \E‘J\ Dritling Co.: Precision Sampling Sampling method: Continuous Core
Driller: Jose Ambriz Driller's license: C57-636387
WELL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION
V]
R £ 2 o
2" Boring £ o B
= = oE
- § i85
. o %]
° CONCRETE AND RUBBLE. -
] '._I':l' GRAVEL (GW); dark brown (3/2); well graded; dense; traces of red dirt;
- Ry moist.
: lh'I“'j
_ L8] -
Neat Cement CLAY {CL); greenish gray (10GY 2.5/1); soft; moist.
5 5 o
|| ™2
Total depth explored: 7 feet
- - Date completed: 3/1/01
10 o -
15 15 |
20 200 o —
15 25

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, inc.

Boring GP-8

sheet
10f1




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http-/f'www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | D2t€ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/65/01
Richmond, Ca %4804 Client Contact; Kent O'Brien Date Extfracted: 03/05/01

. Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/05/01

03/15/2001

Dear Kent:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 8 samples from your #RC000548.001 00001; Airwal& project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories sirives for excellence in

qua]ity, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

 Yoyrs WIQJ;Q( |

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Y 20D ZRYMD

ey

et L T /P.0O. No. IN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page —  — of
ARC, .S ceracimvamu  -2POratory Task Order No/P.O. No CHAIN-OF-CUS age o
Project Number/Name /X 203 S5, tuo1 . 0ot /4, seig el [ ANALYSIS ] METROD / SIZE ]
Project Location Chawicn A v L - - LD NS
el it 1 X Q o Y
Laboratory LA el & QS§ : S.Q 1"? )
Project Manager _/(¢- s { Z _g} - EH-- ‘ q& . % @8 \’.\ ;;T"’
| saton.cil I ,. @' SR
sampler{s)/Affiliation <Y 4. .-, \} . N @ .
| CF/NS RS 2
Date/Time AN ':\ Qj < ) &
d by L. Q‘-

Sample ID/Location © Matrix  Sampled  Lab D %3 Remarks Total.
CGP. L 27 |5 P e L W X| g1g2p —-[Halletintiate /
Craz 27 || ] N B 28 of ausafing, cliesed,|

—_ < o i . )

C 5 3.4 d ‘t ”é’fd X e X > B 162_3 ﬂv-‘t’f"ﬂf 2y fx Mi '
Sl L A 61624 - Ibicdlic asi ey |
GCp-g 37 et X ;oL = 024 .
P- é D? . 5’ - i B0 ) e i }( 6 1 625 ,‘,
’ F“‘7. 25" { At/ * ““ *~ 61628 ',"_;"" H’rt’!‘.jlf’;{} S -3 ! T
£p-s 27 L b ¥ S eawtﬁfiv; m,??n Hhe| f
61627 W iaveet TPu g
’ 61628 Pov 5
! 61629 St
_ keds 227N
= = id- - Total No. of Bottiess '
Sample Matrix: L ‘-rdlti'q%!ﬂ;} = Solid; A = Air . ) - - . L f_iw_gontainers
Relinquished by’ -_; Organization: ér#ffi‘:"' .-&5/(‘{ Datels = & 1 &7 Time.fi,;ig___ Seal Intact? .
Received by: AR Organization;__ i o’ %, Date % /f:7f > Time _f27ny Yes No N/A
Relinquished by: Organization: Date L { Time —_ Seal Intact?
Received byi:"_ v Organization: : Date i { Time | Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks:
£
Delivery Method:  Tin Person tdCommon Carrier [JLab Courier OOther :
) SPECIFY SPECIFY
AG DS-055T



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@rmccampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001, | D2t€ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marma Way South Arweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 34804 Client Contact: Xent 3'Brien Date Extracted: 03/06/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
LabID 61622
Client 1D GP-1 2
Mairix S
. Reponting Limit Reporting Limin
Compound ‘Concentration™* Compound Concentration®
W 8 w s
Acetone ™ ND 50 25 | wans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 {1 50
Benzene MD 1.0 3.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Fthylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 | Hexachlorobuiadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 3.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND Lo 5.0 | lsopropyibenzene ND 1.0 30
Bromomethane ' ND 140 5.0 ] p-Isopropyl toluene ND IO 50
n-Buty) benzene ND 10 | 5.0 | Methyl buryl ketone ™ ND e | so
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 5.0 | Methylene Chloride® ND<10 10 ] 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 10 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone @ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide i2 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isabutyl ketone ¥ ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) —— 1.0 50
Chiorobenzene ) ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 5.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 { n-Propyl benzene ND ] 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 { Styrene™ ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1o 5.0 ] 1,1,22-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene . ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1O 5.0
4.Chloroteluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0.
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 50 1,1,1-Trichloreethane ND 1.0 3.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichlorpethane ND 10 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 5.0 Trichloroethene ND 10 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 50
Dachlorodifluoromethane ND 10 50 1,2,3-Tnchloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND 10 50 } 124-Tnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Lo 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 106 5.0
1,i-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 | 50 | Vinyl Acetate © ND 50 | 25
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-},2-Dhchloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Xylenes, total ™ ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 5.0 {1 Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surropate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Inchloropropane ND £.0 5.0 | Dibromeofluoromethane 98
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 99
¢is-},3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100
"water and vapor samples are reported m ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle not applicable to this analysis i
(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketere; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (8} 2-hexancne; (e) dichloromethane; {f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentancne or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; ) methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; ()
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. h

DHS Certification No. 1644 AL Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/iwww . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller
1050 Marina Way South

Richmond, Ca %4804

Airweld

Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001;

Date Sampled: 03/61-03/02/01

Date Recetved: 03/05/01

Client Contact: Kent 'Brien

Date Extracted: 03/05/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/08/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

[abID 61623
Client 1D Gp-2 2
Matrix S
. Reporting Limit : Reponing Lir
Coempound Concentration™® Compound Concentration®
w 5 w 5
Acetone ™ ND 30 } 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | so
Benzene ND 1.9 50 | Ethylene dibrommde ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichioromethane ND 1.0 50 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 { p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 I Methy! butyl ketope ™ ND 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<10 1.0 5.0
terl-Butyl benzene ND 10 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 10 5.0 | Meihyl isobutyl ketone @ ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND Lo 50 ] Naphthalene ND 50 50
Chioroethane : ND 10 3.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloreethyl Yinyl Ether™ ND 10 |50 | Surere ™ ND 10 | 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane . ND 1.0 50 | 1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane ND i.0 50
2-Chlorototuene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 ] Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3 -chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 36 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND- 1.0 50
i,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 { Trichloroethene ND | 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 | 123-Tnchloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10 3.0 } 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dhchloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
1,I-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 ] 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 | 25
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene ND 10 1750 ] Xylenes, tota] @ ND i0 ] 50
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 10 50 | Comments:
1.3-Dichloropropane NI 1.0 5.0 Surregate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND (X1} 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 95
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d3 100
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104

*water and vapor sarmples are reported in ug/L, soit and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all FCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

() 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; (f} Z-butanone; (g} 4-methyl-2-
pentanone of isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content: (k) ethenylbenzene;
chloroethene; (0) dimethylbenzenes.

() methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)

DHS Certification No. 1644

L=y

] Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620. Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

. i - l’
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001, | D3¢ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94304 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/06/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01

Yolatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 61624

Client ID GP-32.%

Matrix 5
Compound Concentration* Zeborive Limit Compound Concentration* Reperne L

W 5 W S

Acetone ™ ND 50 | 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Ethylbenzene ND 1.8 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorcbutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.4 3.0 } Isopropyibenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 |} p-isopropyl talucne ND 1.0 50
n-Buty! benzene ND 10 § 50 | Methy! butyl ketone ™ NI 1.0 | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<10 1.0 50
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone & WD 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) --- 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 10 3.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 3.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 3.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether™ ND 10 50 [ -Styrene™ ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 3.0 | 1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorocthane NB 10 50
Chicromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1o 1 50
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 | 50 { Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dhbromochloremethane ND 1.0 50 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dnbromo-3chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,¥-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Frichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 } Tnchloroflupromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1 1,24-Trimethylbenzene MND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 | 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis~1,2-Drchloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ™ . ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 5.0 | Xylenes, total ™ ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1o 50 { Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane . ND 10 50 Dibromofluoromethane 94
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 101
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 3.0 | 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 104

"water and vapor samples are reported it ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in vg/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d} 2-hexanone; (e) dichloromethane; {f) 2-butanone; {g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isepropylacetone; () lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1} methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid cthenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 N Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hetp:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com
. /
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | D2t Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way Scuth Adnveld Date Received; 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Exiracted: 03/06/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 61625
Client 1D GP4 2
Matrix 5
Compound Concentration® Reportin Limit Compound Concentration* Reporting Limi
W 5 W 5
Acetone ™ ND 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 19 | 350
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene * ND 1.0 50 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromechloromethane ND i0 50 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromnethane ND (K0 50 | lodomethane ND ’ 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND [ 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 10 | 350
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<10 LO 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 § Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isebutyl ketone " ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 |} Methyl tert-Buty] Fther (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chlcrobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphihalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorgethyl Viny] Ether™ ND 10 50 Styrene ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane NI 1.0 50 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlerotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene™ ND 10 50
Dibromochloremethane ND 1.0 50 { 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 5.0 ] 1,1,1-Trichloroethane NI 1.0 5.0
1,.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Tnchloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 10 50
1,4-Dhichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.4 ] Trchlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlerodifluosromethane ND 1.0 50 { 1,2,3-Tnchloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1o 50 1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichioroethane ND 1.0 5.0 |} 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 | 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dchioroethene ND 10 | 50 | Xylenes, total ™ T RD 10 | 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Comments:
1,3-Dhchloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 [ Dibromofluoromethane 93
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 5.0 | Toluene-d8 101
ci5-1,3-Dichloropropene NI 1.0 50 { 4-Bromefluorobenzene 105
“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soif and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and alt TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte pot applicable to this analysis
(b) 2-propanone or dimethy! ketone; (c) {(2-chlorocthexy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; {e} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentancne or isopropylacetone; (h} lighter than water immiscible sheen js present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high organic comtent; (k) ethenylbenzene;, (1) methylbenzene, {m)} acetic acid etheny] ester; {n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. \

DHS Centfication No. 1644 A Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director




) 110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
_ http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | D@ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01 ]
1050 Marina Way South Adrveld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Chient Contact: Xent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/06/01
- Client P.O: : Date Analyzed: 03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 61626
Chient ID GP-53%
Matrix ‘ S
Compound Concentration®  fumcrorons LinA Compound Comcentration® | rorms Limit
w S W g
Acetone ™ WD 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 10 5.0
Benzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 30
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromedichloromethane ND 1.0 50 { lodomethane ND 1.4 5.0
Bromoform ND L0 50 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND e | s0
sec-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Methylene Chioride™ ND<1¢ [X1] 5.0
tert-Buty] benzene ND 10 | 50 [ Methyl ethyl ketone © ND 290 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone @ ND 10 5.0
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 1.0 50 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Lo 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 5.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 { n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloreethyl Viny! Ether™ ND | ro ] 50 Fstyrene™ ND 1.0 | 50
Chloroform ND 10 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND i.0 50} Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2 3-Trchlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 1¢ | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,i,1-Trchloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichlorpethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tnchloroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trchlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluotomethane ND 1.0 3.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
I,t-Dichloroethane ND 10 5.0 | 1.2.4-Trmethylbenzene ND [0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Tamethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Bichloroethene ND 10 | 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 ) 25
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 [ Vinyl Chlonde ™ WD 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 | 50 [ Xylenes, tol ™ ND 1.0 | 50
1 2-Drichioropropane ND 1.0 3.0 | Comments:
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 93
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 Toleene-d8§- 101
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104
“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and 1l TCLP / SPLP extracts in ve/l
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis
(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; {c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; {d) 2-hexanone; (g) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; () sample diluted due 1o high organic content: (k) ethenylbenzene; (I} methybenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n}
chloroethene; (0} dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




' 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: ¥RC000548.001.00001; | D2t Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Alnveld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richimond, Ca 94804 lient Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/06/01
. Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01
Velatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID : 61627
Client iD : GP-¢ 2.5
Matrix S
Compound Concentration™ Reporting Limit Compound Concentration™ Reporting Limie
W 5 W 8
Acetone ND 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichleropropene ND 1o { 50
Benzene ND 1.0 50 | Ethylene dibrormide . ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1 Lo 5.0 Hexachlorebutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 ] lodomethane - ND Lo 50
Brormoform ND 1.0 50 | Isopropyibenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND i.0 30 | p-Isopropy! toluene NI 1.0 5.0
n-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyi butyl ketone ™ ND 1o | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methytene Chloride™ ND<10 1.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 {1 Methyl isobuty] ketone @ ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Buty] Ether (MTBE) -— £O 50
Chiorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 540
Chlorcethane ND 110 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 10 50
2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 50
Chleroformn ND 1.0 5.0 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chioromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 3.0 | Tetrachloroeibene ND 1.0 540
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 30 1,},1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 590
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlerodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.2 3-Trichloropropane WD 1.0 50
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 [ 1.2,4-Trimethyibenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethence ND 10 | 50 | Vinyl Acetaie ™ ND 50 23
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 540 Vinyl Chloride 2 ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 Xylenes, totaf ™ ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.3 50 Dibromoflucremethane 92
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 3.0 | Toluene-d3 101
c15-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 { 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106
"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/ke, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
{b) Z-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (@) 2-hexanone; (e) dichloromethane: (f} 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetene; (h) lighter than water inumniscible sheen is present; (i) tiquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (§) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; {I) methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




P10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | D€ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 lient Contact: Kent O'Bijen Date Extracted: 02/06/01

- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

LabID 61628

Chent 1D GP-72%

Matrix S
Compound Concentration® |eeronr? L7 Compound Concentration® |t i

W 3 W 5

Acetone ™ ND 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND L0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 [ Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 3.0 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Meihyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.0 | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ’ ND<10 1.0 50
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 5.0 1 Methy! ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 1¢
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobuty! ketone & ND 10 | 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND i0 50 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTEBE) —— L0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.9 50
2-Chloroethy] Yinyl Ether™! ND 1.0 50 { Styrene ™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chioroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND Lo 50 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1] 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene - ND 1.0 | 50| Toluenc™ ND 10 | 350
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibroimo-3-chioropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Ditromomethane HND 1.0 5.0 1,1.1-Trtchloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 } Trichloroethene ND 16 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Tnochlerofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1.24-Trimethylbenzene 12 1O 50
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ‘ ND 10 1 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 25
c15-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 { Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,7-Dichleroethene ND 10 5.0 | Xylenes, wotal ND 10 | 30
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments: )
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Drichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromoftuoromethane 93
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 540 ] Toluene-dg ] 101
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108

"water and vapor samples aze reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and alt TCLP / SPLP extracts in vg/L
ND means not detected above the reporting lint; N/A means analyte not applicable lo this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethy] ketone; (c} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; {e) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanene or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter thas water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; () sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid etheny! ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Al Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 945533560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | Dt¢ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/06/01

- Chent P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

Lab ID 61629

Client 1D GP-8 2

Matnix S

; Reporting Limit Reporting Limit
Compound Concentration™® Compound Concentration®
W S w 5

Acetone ® ND 50 25 | trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Lo 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 Ethylene dibrormde ND 1.0 50
Bromaobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromockloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 I Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1O 5.0 [ lodomethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 { Isopropylbenzene ND [.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone & ND 16 | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<10 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methylethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 3.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone ® ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10 5.0 { Methy] tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 390
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 50
Chleroethane NI 1.0 5.0 |} n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloreethy] Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 | 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene NB 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ‘ ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene'” ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
I,2.Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 50 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 -] 50
1.2-Dnchiorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1.2-Tnchloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 10 50
1,4-Drichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 |'1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 30 | 1.3,5-Trnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND L0 § 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 | 25
cis-1,2-Dchloroethene ND L) 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride™ . ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-[nchloroethene ND 1.0 -} 50 | Xylenes, total ™ ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ]| Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND- 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 DibromoNuoromethane 94
L, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 } Toluene-d3 103
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting Jirmit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) {2-chlorocthoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methy)-2-
pentznone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
(k) ethenylbenzene; ‘1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)

sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high organic content;
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes,

DHS Certification No. 1644

\75{ \ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp.//www.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548,001,00001; | Dat€ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01
1050 Marina Way South Ainveld Date Received: 03/05/01
R:'c!ﬁnond, Ca 04804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/05-03/08/61
. , Client P.On Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/08/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (5F Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
LabID | Client’D | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | , o0 | Xylenes | 70 Recovery
benzene Surrogate
61622 GP-1 2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
61623 Gp27 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
61624 GPB-3 25 S ND ND ND ND ND. ND 97
61625 GP-4 2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
61626 GP-5 ¥ 5. ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
61627 GP-6 2.5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 113
61628 GP-72.% S ND ND ND 0.609 ND 0.015 116
61629 GP-8 2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND a8
Reporting Limit unless
othorwise siaiod: ND W 50 ug/L 5.0 05 0.5 05 0.5
d d abo
T hermorng it | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L. :

* clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) wnmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?}; ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significany; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); [}
one 1o 3 few isolated peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water inmiscible
sheen is present, i) liquid sammple that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recogmizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - . h Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hrip:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller
1050 Marina Way South

Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001;

Airweld

Date Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01

Date Recerved: 03/05/01

Richimond, Ca 94804

Client Contact; Kent O'Brien

Date Extracted: 03/05-03/12/01

~Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/12/01

Multi-Range (Gasoline,Diesel, Motor Oil) TPH as Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up*
EPA methods medified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510)

N
61622 GP-12 8 ND 24gb 7.0 116
61623 GP.2 2 5 ND ND ND 98
61624 GP-3 2.5 S ND ND,g 6.9 100
61625 GP-4 2 S ND ND ND 106
61626 GP-5 % S ND 1.6,b ND 12
61627 GP-6 2.5 S ND ND ND 111
61628 GP-7 25 s ND 360,g 2100 92
61629 . GP-82 S ND ND ND 104
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L 50 ug/L 250 ug/L

stated; NI means not detected above

the reporting limit s 1.0 meg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mgkg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in surrogate and sample peak coelution, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
dirminished by dilution of oniginal extract.
* oil-range compounds are not fufly recovered by this GC methodology

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analyticat is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? 15 significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} medivm boiling point pattern that does not match diesel(?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant, h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

. Dd Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/www. mecampbelf.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | D2t€ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01

1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01

Richmeond, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/39-03/13/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/09-03/13/01

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH / PNA} by GC-MS
EPA methods 625 {modified 610) and 3510 or 8270 (modified 8100) and 3550

Lab ID 61622 61626 61628 Reporting Limit

Client ID Gp-32% GP-5 3 GP-72.5 s {wsmc

Matrix $ S S TCLP
Compound Concentration* mg'kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND ND ND 033 | ‘10
Acenaphthylne ND ND ND 033 0
Anthracene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Benzo(ajamhracene ND ND ND .33 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND WD ND 033 10
Benzo(k)luoranthene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND ND ND ) 0.33 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND 033 0
Chrysene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Dibenzo(a,hlanthracene ND ND ND . 0.33 10
Fluoranthene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Fluorene ~ ND ND ND 0.33 10

t Indena(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ND ND 0.33 10

Naphthalene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Phenanthrene ND ND ND - 0.33 10
Pyrene ~ ND- ND ND 0.33 10
% Recovery Surrogate | 118 103 98
% Recovery Surrogate 2 116 100 99
Comments

* water and vapor sarmples are reported in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable 10 this analysis

* surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelules with another peak

{h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
organic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ g ¢ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww meeampbell.com E-mail: main{@meccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001 00001, | D2t¢ Sampled: 03/01-03/02/01

1050 Marina Way South Alrweld Date Received: 63/05/01

Richmond, Ca 94804 Client Contact; Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/05/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: (3/05-03/08/01

CAM / CCR 17 Metals* ‘
EPA smethods 6010/200.7; 7470/7471/245.1/245.5 (Hg); 7060/206.2 (As); 7740/270.2 (Se); 7841/279.2 (TTy; 239.2 (Pb, water matyix)

Lab ID 61622 61623 61624
- Reporting Limit

Client D GP-12 Gp-22 GP-325%

Matrix - S S S S w STLC,

Extraction® | TTLC TTLC | TTLC ' me | e [ 7Y
Compound Concentration* mg/kg mg/l. mg/L
Antimony (Sh} ‘ . ND ND ND 2.5 0.606 0.05
Arsenic (As) ND ND ND 25 0.005 0.25
Barium {Ba) 20 94 88 25 0.05 0.05
Beryllium (Be) ND ND ND 0.5 0.004 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) ND ND ND 0.5 0.005 0.01
Chromium (Cr) 48 42 ig 0.5 0.02 0.05
Cobalt (Co) 8.1 14 3.0 20 | oos 005
Copper (Cu) I8 17 14 ) 20 0.05 005
Lead (Pb) 4.6 8.4 7.0 3.0 0.005 0.2
Mercury (Hg) ND ND ND 0.06 0.0008 0.005
Molybdenum (Mo} ND ND ND 20 0.05 0.05
Nickel (Ni) 48 56 43 2.0 0.05 0.05
Selenium (Se) ND ~ ND ND 25 0.005 0.25
Silver (Ag) ND ND ND 1.0 0.01 0.05
Thallium (T1} ND ND ND 25 0.005 0.5
Yanadium {(V} 26 24 25 20 0.05 005
Zinc (Zn) 50 40 37 10 0.05 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate 108 113 117
Comments

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sledge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
® EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 301 0/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(so0lids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

@ DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for cimric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.

" surrogate diluted out of range
* reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations. ‘

DHS Certification No. 1644 . &1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

E 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-53560
http:/fwww . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT

- Date: 03/04/01-03/05/01 Malrix: Soil

Extraction:  TTLC

Concentration: mg/kg % Recovery |

Compound Sample | MS i MSD gg;ﬁ;’;‘. MS EMSD RPD

SamplelD: 226ﬁ1 Instrument: GC-7
Surogatet 0.000 :113.000° 93.000 | 10000 | 13 i 93 | 194
Xylenes 0.000 ; 0314 : 02794  0.30 105 93 | 118
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 | 0.104 _ 0.089 | 0.10 104 89 | 155
Toluene 0.000 | 0.108 0088 | 010 | 108 | 8 | 20.4
Benzene 0.000 i 0105 @ 0.085 | 0.0 105 | 85 | 21.1
MTBE 1 0.000 | 0411 * 0088 | 0.10 111 89 | 220
| GAS 0000 i 0957 0975 { 100 | 96 [ 98 | 19

SampletD: 22601 Instrument: GC-2 A
| Surrogate -] 0.000 101.000:101.000] 100.00 | 101 : 101 | 00
| TPH (diesel) ~ | 0000 {304.000:309.000] 30000 | 101 ' 103 £ 16

( M5-Sample’y
% Re cuvew:m -100
( MS-MSD)
RPD=—«——-21

( MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

i 110 2nd Ave, South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
http:/iwww mecamphell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date: 03/08/01-03/09/01 Matrix: Soil

Extraction:  N/A

i Concentration:  ug/kg %Recovery { ;
icompound Sample | MS - MSD | Soed | MSMsD | RPD
SamplelD: 30701 Instrument:  GC-10
Surrogate 0.000 © 109.0 © 950 | 10000 | 109 ' 95 | 137 1
tert-Amyt Methyl Ether 0.000 © 109.0 © 108.0 | 10000 | 109 | 108 | 09 |
| Methy) tert-Butyl Ether 0.000 © 1030 : 103.0 . 10000 | 103 . 103 | 00
' Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.000 : 1040 . 1050 | 10000 | 104 i 105 | 1.0
Di-isopropyl Ether 0.000 : 98.0 . 98.0 100.00 98 98 0.0
Toluene 0000 ; 1050 ' 113.0 | 100.00 | 105 | 113 | 7.3
Benzene 0.000 © 90.0 : 1070 | 100.00 90 : 107 } 17.3 !
Chiorobenzene 0000 = 960 1110 | 10000 | 96 : 111 | 145 |
Trichloroethane 0.000 | 780 & 950 100.00 78 95 | 19.7 |
I1,1-Dic.hloroethene 0.000 86.0 880 | 100.00 86 . 88 | 23 i
{ MS-Sample)
%Rccovery:m-wo
:( MS—MSD). )
{ MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




] 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hup://www. mecampbell.com E-matl: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT
CAM 17
Date: 03/07/01-03/08/01  Matix:  Soil/Sludge/Wipe/Wood
. Extraction:  TTLC
| ! !
: ' ; C,‘or'n::entration:s mg/kg ] %Recovery
| Compound Sample © MS  MSD 1 gTe J Ms  MsD D
SamplelD: 30101 ' Instrument:  1CP-1
. Beryliium 0000 ¢ 59 . 6.2 500 | 1185 124 | 48 |
i Selenium 0000 .~ 110 © 190 | 1000 | 110 110 | 00 |
| Molybdenum | ~loooo 56 58 500 ! 112 . 115 | 27 ﬂ
Silver 0000 05 © 05 ! 050 | % 100 | 41 ﬁ
| Thailium ;0000 100 96 | 1000 | 100 96 | 4
. Barium 10000 . 59 62 | 500 | 117 . 124 | 58
ELNicket i 0000 ., 55 60 | 500 | 109 120 197
| Arsenic 0000 i 11.0 96 1000 | 110 : 96 | 135 |
' Vanadium 0000 | 48 49 | 500 9% . 98 | 22 °
| Surrogate1 {0000 © 1120 - 1114 ; 10000 [ 112 111 08 i
' Zinc © 7 fooo0 55 54 f 500 § 110 108 | 08
. Copper : 0.000 : 54 55 | 500 | 108 ° 110 R
~ Antimony | 10000 - 100 110 §  10.00 P 100 110 . 95
. Lead loo00 120 100 {1000 | 120 100 | 182 :
~ Cadmium (0000 62 62 . 500 . 125 124 | 02 |
Cobalt :0.000 . 54 57 1 500 @ 107 114 ! 61
| Mercury 10000 11 10 © 100 106 98 - 81
© Chromium L0000 57 59 . 500 114 118 37
( MS—Sample)
8 Recovery =~ e 100
_(MS-MSD) '
{ MS+MSD)

RPD meaps Relative Percent Deviation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http.//www.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@meecarnphell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001,00001; | D€ Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Atrweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Cliemt Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/05/01
. Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 03/05/01
03/14/2001

Dear Kent:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 9 samples from your #RC000548.001.00001; Airweld project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you agam.

el S

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, Ca 94804

Airweld

Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001;

Date Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01

Date Received: 03/05/01

Client Contact: Kent O'Brien

Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 61347

Client 1D GP-1

Matrix w
Compound Concentration™® Aeponing L Compound Concentration™® Reporing Limi

w 8 W s

Acetone ™ ND<10 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ] 50
Benzene ND 1.9 3.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromebenzene ND 10 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 10 3.0
Bromachlororethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 50 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 10 50 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND - 1.0 50 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Buty] benzene ND 10 50 | Methyl butyl ketone ™ ND 1.0 50
sec-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chlonide™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethy! ketane 37| 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone ® ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) --- 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND - 1.0 50 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 3.0
Chloroethane ND 10 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ . ND 10 | 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,} 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane . ND 10 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloruethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 | 50 ] Toluene™ ND 10 1 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2 4-Trichlerobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,L1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 50 | Trichloroethene ND 10 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 10 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trchleropropane wD 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10 50 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 S0 | Vinyl Acetate &7 ND 50 25
c15-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Xylenes, total ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 { Comments: i
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 10 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane NI 1.0 3.0 | Dibromoftuoromethane 165
t,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 96
ci1s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

“water and vapor samples are reporied in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexancne; {¢) dichloromethane; {f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone of isopropylacetone; (h) fighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1} methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)

chloroethene; (0) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gﬂq Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000348.001.00001; | D2t Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01

1050 Marina Way South Airveld Date Received: 03/05/01

Richmond, Ca 94304 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 61555

Client iD GP-2

Matrix W
Compound Concentration* |oerre LT Compound Concentration® fomroe e

W 8 w 8

Acetone ™ ND<20 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene : ND<5.0 10 | 50
Benzene ND<5.0 1.0 50 Ethylene dibrormide ND=5.0 O 50
Bromobenzene ND<5.0 10 3.0 | Ethytbenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<5.0 50 25
Bromodichloromethane ND=5.0 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND=5.0 1.0 50
Bromoform ND<S.0 1.0 5.0 | lsopropylbenzene ND<5.0 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND<5.90 1.0 5.0 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND<5.0 Lo 50
n-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone '@ ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
sec-Buryl benzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<I0 10 { 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 I Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND<5.0 20 10
Carbon Disulfide - ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 [ Methyl isobutyl ketone @ T ND<5.0 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) . 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND<5.0 hX) 50
Chloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 { n-Propyi benzene ND<50 . 10 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND<3 0 10 | 50 | Sorene™ ND<50 10 | 50
Chloroform ND<3.0 1.0 5.0 4 1,1,12-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50
Chloremethane : ND<50 1.0 50 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Terrachloroethene ND<20 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND<5.0 1.0 f. 50 ] Toluene® ND<5.0 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 i.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichjorobenzene ND<3.0 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<50 20 i0 1,2,4-Trchlorobenzene ND<5.0 50 25
Dhbromomethane ND<5.0 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichlorvethane 200 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 10 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 { Trchioroethene ND<5.0 1.0 50
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 ]} Trichlorofluoromethane ND<5.0 1.9 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane . ND=5.0 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND=35.0 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane 21 1.0 3.0 1 1,24-Tnmethylbenzene ND<5.0 10 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<50 10 50 1,3,5-Tomethylbenzene ND<5.0 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND=<5.0 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 [ Vinyl Chlende ™ ND<35.0 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 } Xylenes, total ™ ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
},2-Dichioropropane ND<5.0 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 : Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 1.0 50 Dibremofluoromethane 106
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 10 5.0 | Toluene-d8 : 95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND=5.0 1.0 3.0 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethy! ketone; (c} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone: (e} dichloromethane; {f) 2-butanone; {g) 4-methyl-2-
pentancne or isopropylacetone; (h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) iquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample dituted due to high organic content; (k) etkenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
| é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
' http:/fwew mecampbet]l.corn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | 41¢ Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 4804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 260
LabID 61548
Chent ID GP-3
Matrix W
Compound Concentration® fumrorors 57 | Compound Concentration* Lepe L
w 8 W S
Acetone ™ ND<20 50 25 | wans-13-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
Benzene ND<5.G 1.0 50 Ethylene dibrormde ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND=5.0 E.0 50 { Ethylbenzene ND<5.0 1.0 50
Bromochioromethane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<3.0 590 25
Bromodichloromethane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND<5.¢ 1.0 50
Bromoferm ND<3.0 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND<3.0 10 50
Bromomethane ND=<5.0 1.0 50 | p-lsopropyl tolucne ND<5.0 1.0 50
n-Buty] benzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Methyl butyl ketone '? ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<10 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 1o 5.0 | Methyl ethy] ketone ™ ND<5.0 20 10
Carbon Dhsulfide ND<5.0 1 40 5.0 | Methyl isobuty] ketene & ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 1.0 3.0 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND<5.9 5.0 5.0
Chloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50 | n-Propyl benzene ND<5.0 1.0 50
2-Chlorbethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND=5.0 1.0 50 Styrene ™ ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 11,1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND<5.0 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50
2-Chlerotoluene ND<5.0 1.0 50 | Tetrachloroethene ND<20 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND<5.0 10 | 50 | Tohene™ ND<5.0 10| 50
Dibremochloromethane ND<50 1.0 50 1,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene Nb<5.0 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND<5.0 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<5.0 50 25
Dibromomethane ND<5.0 1.0 50 1,1, i-Trichloreethane 110 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trnichlornethane ND<5.0 1.0 50
1, 3-Drchlorebenzene ND<5.0 10 5.0 | Tnchloroethene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ’ ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Tnchlorofluoromethane ND<50 1.0 30
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND<35.0 Lo 5.0 §1,23-Trichloropropane ND<5.0 1.0 3.0
1,1-Dnchloroethane 11 1.0 3.0 }1.24-Trimethylbenzene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichloroethane ND<5.0 1.0 50 1,3,5- Tnmethylbenzene ND<35.0 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 1.0 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND<5.0 50 25
cis-1,2-Dichicroethene ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND<5.0 1.0 5.0
trans-1,Z-Dichlorocthene _ ND<30 1.0 | 50 | Xylenes, toml @ ND<50 10 1 50
1.2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 1.0 50 | Comments: i
1,3-Dichioropropane ND<35.0 10 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 106
1,1-Dachleropropene ND<5.0 1.0 50 { Toluene-dg 95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 1.0 50 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100
*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and ajl TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b} 2-propancne or dimethy} ketone; {c) {2-chloroethaxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloremethane; {f) 2-butanone; (g} 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiiscible sheen is present; (i} Yiquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sarmple diluted due to high organic comtent; {k} ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene, {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (0) dimnethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A, Edward Harmulton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943553-5560
Telephone : 923-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbeil.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller

1050 Marina Way South

Richmond, Ca 94804

Airweld

Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001:

l Date Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01

Date Recetved: 03/05/01

Client Contact: Xent Q'Brien

Date Extracted; 03/07-03/08/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

LabID 61549

Client ID GP-4

Matmix W

. Reporting Limit Reponing Limit
Compound Concentration® Compound Concentration*®
\id S W S

Acetone ® ND<10 50 | 25 | trans-1 3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | so
Benzene ND 1.0 50 |} Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Brormobenzene ND [.0 50 { Ethylbenzene ND 140 50
Bromwochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachiorobutladiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 50 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 3.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1O 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 { p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 | 50
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyl isobutyl ketone © ND 1.0 | 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 50 Methyl tert-Buty) Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorbethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 f Styrene ™ ND 1.0 50
Chioroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 59
4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 50 { Toluepe™ ND 1.0 50
Dribremochloromethane ND 10 50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
},2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND . 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
I, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NB 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dnchlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,23-Trnichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10 3.0 ] 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.3,5-Trmethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
I,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1 2-Dichloroethens ND 10 5.0 | Xylenes, total @ ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 5.0 | Comments:
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Suryegate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromoflucromethane 104
1,1.Ihchloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 1 Toluene-d§ 96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in vg/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b} Z-propanone or dimethyl ketone; {c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; {d) 2-hexanone; (€) dichloromethane;
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (k) lighter than water imimiscible sheen is
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

chloreethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
gh organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1} methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)

(1} 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-

PHS Certification No. 1644

\
\__M__ Edward Hammlton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001,00001, | Dat¢ Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Alrweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94304 lient Contact; Kent G'Brien Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 6E550
Client [D GP-5
Matrix W
Compound Concentration® o€ o . Compound Concentration®  [Locronr® St
W S : W 5
Acetone ® ND<10 50 | 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 10 5.0 ] Ethylbenzene ND i.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tedomeihane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 10 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 3.0 | p-lsopropyl 1oluene ND 1.0 50
n-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl butyi ketone ™@ ND 1.0 | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 | 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketcne @ ND 20 10
Carbon Dhsulfide ND 1.0 50 | Methyl isobutyl ketone ™= ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 3.0 | Methyi tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE} -~ 1.0 540
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 |} Naphthalene ND 5.0 30
Chloroethane ND 1.0 |- 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 {750 | Styrene™ ‘ ND 1.0 | 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 | 11,1.2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane WD 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tewrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene NI 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachioroethene ND 1.0 5.4
4-Chlorotoluene ND- 10 | 50 | Toluene® ND 1.0 | 50
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.0 3.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene MND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 i,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 ] 1,1.2-Tnchloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tnchloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 3.0 ] Trichlerofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.9 50 § 12,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane - ND 1.0 50 1.2,4-Trmethytbenzene ND (X0 50
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
c1s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 | 5.0 | Xylenes, total © ND 10 | 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ]| Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 |} Dibromofiuoromethane 105
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 97
¢i3-1,3-Dhichloropropene ND 1.0 3.4 | 4-Bromofluorcbenzene %
"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting himit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d} 2-hexanone; (e) dichforomethane; {f} 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample (hat contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; {m} acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; {0) dimethylbenzenes. .

DHS Certification No. 1644 /4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




t10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:iwww mecampbejl.com E-mail: main{@mccampbell.com
. / i
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001 00007, | Dt¢ Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Alrweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmend, Ca 94804 Client Contact; Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
- Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01
Volatile Organies By GC/MS
EPA method 3260
Lab ID 61551
Client ID GP-6
Matrix w
Compound Concentration® [Lororine Limi Compound Concentration®  [ororime Limit
w S W S
Acetone ™ ND<19 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND 1o | 50
Benzene - ND 1.0 5.0 1 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromochloromethane ND | 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND . 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromeform ND i 5.0} Isopropylbenzene ND [.0 5.0
Bromemethane ND 1.0 50 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND Lo 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.8 5.0
sec-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chlonde™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ 36 20 10
Carbon Disuifide ND 1.0 5.0 { Methyl isobuty] ketone & ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl teri-Buty] Ether (MTBE) -— 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Naphthalene WD 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 10 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Viny] Ether™ ND 1.0 50 ] Styrepe ™ ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chiorotoluene . ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND [ 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene - ] ND 50 25
1.2-Dibrormoe-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichioroberizene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 50
t,2-Dnchlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dhchlorcbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ) ND 1.0 5.0 | Trchlorefluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10 3.0 [ 1,24-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 | 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 | 33
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 | 50 | Xylenes, ol ™ ND 10 | 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Comments: i
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 50 Surregate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dachloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ¢ Dibromofluoromethane 105
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99
“water and vapor samples are reported in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis -
{(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c} {2-chloroethoxy} cthene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone of isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due 1o high organic content; {k) ethenylbenzene; (1} methylbenzene, (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)
chioroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. i

DHS Certification No. 1644 A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001, | DR'€ Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Atrweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richimond, Ca 94304 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
) Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 61552
Client |D GP-7
Matrix W
Compound Concentration® Jeror LT Compound Concentration* Jronre L
w S W S
Acetone ™ ND<10 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] Ethylene dibromide ND 10 50
Bromobenzene ND - 1.0 5.0} Ethylbenzene ND 10 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | 1sopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Buty] benzene ND 1.4 § 50 | Methyl butyl ketone & ND o | 50
sec-Butyl benzene NI 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND Lo 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone @ 431 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyt isobutyt ketone & ND 10 | 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND Lo 5.0 } Methyl teni-Buty] Ether (MTBE) --- 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 19 50 [ n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 30
2-Chlotoethy] Vinyl Ether®™ ND 10 | 50 | Styrenc™ ND 10 | 50
Chloreform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chioromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND - 1.0 50 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 J 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 1750
Dibremochloromethane ND 1.0 50 } 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 540 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 ]| 1,.2,4-Tnchlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Enbromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1 2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Trichioroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.3 1.0 50 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 10 | 50 | Viyl Acetate ™ ND 50| 3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethere ND 1.0 5.0 | Viny! Chloride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichlornethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Xylenes, total & ND 1.9 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND Lo 50 | Comments: ;
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Drichloropropane ND 1.0 30 | Dibromofluoromethane 103
1,F-Dichleropropene ND 1.0 50 } Toluene-d8 . 97
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene ) ’ 99
"water and vapor samples are reported in wg/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis
(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl 'ketcme; {c} {2-chlorocthoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone: (e} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; {g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone Or isopropylacetone; (h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid samiple that contains greater than ~5 vol, %
sediment; {j} sample diluted due to high organic content; {k) ethenylbenzene; (1} methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. k

DHS Certification No. 1644 & Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
[é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller Client Project ID: #RC000548.001,00001; | D2t Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Chient Contact: Kent O'Brien Drate Extracted: 03/07-03/08/01
) Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/08/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab 1D 61553
Cliemt 1D : GP-§
Matrix W
Compound Concentration® e T Compound Concentration® [t 10,
W 5 w p
Acetone ™ ND< 10 50 25 | trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 } Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 3.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromechloromethane ND 1.0 50 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichloremethane ND 1.0 3.0 | Iodomethane : ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND 1.0 50 | lsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 3.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Buty) benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.0 | 50
sec-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.8 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 30 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ 23} 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobuty] ketone @ ND 10 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 3.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE} e- 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 38 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 |50 | Strene ™ ND 10 { 5.0
Chloroeform ND [.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tewachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND i.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 19 | 50
Drbromochloromethane . MND 1.0 50 1,2,.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane ND 20 16 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane - ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 50
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1 1,12-Trichloroethane ND ) 1.0 50
,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 3.0 | Trichloroethene ND 10 5.0
1 4-Drchlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorediflueromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,i-Dichloreethane ND 1.0 50 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 10 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 13.5-Trimethybenzene ND 1.0 50
11-Dichforoethene ND 1.0 | 50 [ Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 | 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Vinyl Chlonde ® ND 1o { 50
trans-1 2-Dichloruethenc ND 1.6 | 50 J Xylenes, ol @ ND 10 | 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND .0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.9 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 103
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 5.0 ]| Toluene—d8 96
eis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97
*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/k.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis
{b) 2-propancne or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d) 2-hexanone; (e) dichloromethane: (f) 2-butanone; (g} 4-methyf-2-
pentancne or .isopropylacetone; (h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample thal contains greater than -5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene: (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n}
chloroethene; {0} dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Al Edward Hamilton, Lab Disector




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller
1050 Marma Way South
Richmond, Ca 94804

Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001;

Airweld

Date Sampled: 03/02 & (3/05/01

Date Received: 03/05/01

Client Contact: Kent O'Brien

Date Extracted: 03/09/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/09-03/12/01

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH / PNA) by GC-MS
EPA methods 625 (modified 610) and 3510 or 8270 (modified 8100) and 3550

Lab ID 61547 61551 61555 Reporting Limit

Client 1D GP-1 GP-6 GP-2 ¢ |wsme

Matrix W W W TeLe
Compound Concentration* mghkg | ugL
Acenaphthene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Acenaphthylne " ND ND ND 0.33 10
Anthracene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Benzo{a)anthracene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Benzo(bjflucranthene ND ND ND 033 10
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND ND ND 033 | 10
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND 033 10
Chrysene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND 033 10
Fluoranthene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Fluorene ND ND ND 033 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ND ND 0.33 10
Naphthalene ND ND ND 033 10
Phenanthrene ND ND ND 033 [ 10
Pyrene ND ND ND 033 10
% Recovery Surrogate | 101 70 101
% Recovery Surrogate 2 96 88 95
Comments

* waler and vapor samiples are reported in ug/L, s0il and shudge samples in mg/ke, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

ug/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

* surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak

(h} a lighter than water immscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sarmple that contains >~5 vol. % sediment; {3) sample diluted due to high

organic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644

/ ’ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp://www mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller
1050 Marina Way South

Richmond, Ca 924804

Chent Project ID: #RC000548,001.00001;

Airweld

] Date Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01

Date Received: 03/05/01

Client Contact: Kent O'Brien

Date Extracted: 03/06-03/07/01

Chient P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/06-03/07/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

EPA methods 5030, medified 8015, and

Lab ID Client1ID | Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | A CPYH Xylenes % Recovery
benzene Surrogate
61547 GP-1 W ND,i - ND ND ND ND ND 97
61548 GP-3 w 1101 ND ND ND ND ND 100
61549 GP-4 w ND ND ND ND ND 0.87 98
61550 GP-5 W 'ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
61551 GP-6 w ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 98
61552 GP-7 W ND ND ND 0.61 NI ND 99
61553 GP-§ w ND WD ND 0.59 ND 0.67 96
61555 GP-2 W §50,f ND ND 0.75 ND 0.84 99
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND W S0ugl >0 0-5 0.3 05 05
means not detected above
the reporting limit S LOmg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sluedge samples in meg/kg, and afl TCLF and SPLP extracts

mug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chrermatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range commpounds are significant{aged
gasolme?); c} Tighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?: e) TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one 10 a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immniscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment: ]} ne recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

. L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. “Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001.00001; | DAte Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
Airy .
1050 Marina Way South irweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Exiracted: 03/06-03/07/01
: Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/06-03/07/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; Californiz RWQUCB (5F Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes “ Recovery
benzene Surrogate
61554 Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND w .50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
d abo
oo | S | Lomgkg | 005 | o000s | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor sammples are reported in ug/l, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L.

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate pezk

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nanre and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified pasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aped
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaily altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, % sediment; Jj) no recognizable pattern. '

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http//www meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

I
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project ID: #RC000548.001 000p]: | Dt Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
1050 Marina Way South Airweld Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmend, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien Date Extracted: 03/05-03/08/01
- Client P.O: : Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/08/01

Multi-Range {Gasoline,Diesel Motor Oif) TPH as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3519, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3530) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix T(Eg{gg T:’;%’g;’)) TPH((ivéc;t;)rOil)" *Vg E;Co(;::y
61547 GP-1 W  ND 780,g.b,i 3500 96

. 61548 GP-3 W 110,f;i ND ND 0o |
61549 GP-4 w ND ND ND 100
61550 GP-5 W ND 990.g 3600 115
61551 GP-6 % ND 1300,p,b,i 4400 118
61552 GP-7 W ND 20,6 ND 100
61553 GP-8 W ND 55,8 330 105
61555 GP-2 W 150,60 830 ND 105
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L 50 ug/L. 250 ug/L

stated; ND means not detected above

the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mgikg 5.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in mg/L

f cluttered chromatogram resulting in surrogate and sample peak coelution, or surrogale peak is on clevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by diluticn oforiginﬂ extract.

® oil-range compounds are not fully recovered by this GC methodology

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respensible for their
interpretation: &) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diese! range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern: c)
aged diescl? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; £) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel(?y; N
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liguid
‘imple that contains preater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Aﬂ‘;Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.1622
hitp//www. mccampbell.com E-mail- main@mecampbell.com
—
Arcadis Geraghty & Miller | Client Project 1D: #RC000548.001.00001; | D Sampled: 03/02 & 03/05/01
Airweld - -
1050 Marina Way South e Date Received: 03/05/01
Richmond, Ca 94804 Client Contact: Kent O'Brien’ Date Extracted: 03/05/01
Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/06/01
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
EPA methods 60107200.7; 7470774711245, 17245 5 (Hg), 7060/206.2 (As); 7740/270.2 {Se); 7841/279.2 ¢11); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)
Lab ID 613547 61548 61555
Reporting Limit
Client ID GP-1 GP-3 "GPp-2
Matrix W W W S W STLC,
A . . . . TCLP
Extraction Dissolved | Dissolved | Dissolved TTLC Dissolved
Compound Concentration* mgkg mg/L mg/L
Antimony (Sb) - ND ND ND 25 0.006 0.05
Arsenic (As) ND<0.05% | ND<0.05% § 0.0057 25 0.005 0.25
Barium (Ba} 0.28 1.7 0.27 2.5 0.05 0.05
Beryllium (Be) ND ND ND a5 0.004 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.0095 0.019 0.5 0.005 0.0}
Chromium (Cr) ND 0.062 0.41 0.5 0.02 0.05
Cobalt (Co) ND 0.25 0.056 2.0 0.05 0.05
Copper (Cu) . ND ND 0.056 2.0 0.05 0.05
Lead (Pb) - ND 0.0055 ND 3.0 0.005 0.2
Mercury (Hg) ) ND ND ND 0.06 0.0008 0.005
Molybdenum (Mo) ND ND ND 20 0.05 0.05
Nickel (Ni) ) ND 0.24 17 20 0.05 0.05
Selenium (Se) ND ND KD 25 ©0.005 025
Stlver (Ag) ND ND ND 1.0 0.01 0.05
Thallium (T1) ND ND ND 25 0.005 0.5 -
Vanadium (V) ND 0.10 ND 20 0.05 0.05
Zinc (Zn) ' ND 0.083 0.083 1.0 0.05 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate N/A N/A N/A
Comments
* water samples are reported in mg/L., soil and sladge samples in mp/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mgl.
ND means not detected al?ove the reporting limit, N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
* EPA extraction methods 131KTCLP), 30!0/3020(wa!er,ITLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
® DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology excepl that dejonized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable 1o STLC regulatory limits.
¥ surrogate diluted out of range
* reporting limil raised due to matrix interference
Tan liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment js extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect Teported metal concentrations. i

DHS Certification No. 1644

Alﬁ Edward Hamilton, Lab Directar
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Weiss Associates Environmental Science, Engineering and Management

@ 5807 Christie Avenue, Suita 600, Emeryville, CA §4508-1827 Fax: 510-547-5043 Fhene: 510-450-6000

SOIL EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING
AND ANALYSIS WORKPLAN

for

Airweld, Inc. Facility, North Field,
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport

prepared by

Weiss Associates
5801 Christie Avenue, Suite 600
Emeryville, CA 94608

Weiss Job # 259-1541

Jogee Adams
Project Geologist

Weiss Associates work for the Port of Oakland was conducted under my supervision. To
the best of my knowledge, the data contained herein are true and accurate and satisfy the scope of
work prescribed by the client for this project. The data, findings, recommendations, specifications
or professional opinions were prepared solely for the use of the Port of Oakland in accordance with
generally accepted professional engineering and geologic practice. The Executive Summary
contained in this report serves as a complement to the entire report and should not be treated as a
stand-alone document. The reader is referred to the detailed information provided within this
report for additional data not contained in the Executive Summary. We make no other warranty,
either expressed or implied, and are not responsible for the interpretation by others of the contents

herein.
t -’),-/'.:/f Cltan /‘/m((bu A -0z
: SN .
) Mary Stallard Date
. Certified Engineering Geologist
'] No. EG1704

]% A Division of Agua Tierra Associales Incorporaled recycled paper
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Port of Oakland (the Port) is renovating Building L-617 at the Airweld, Inc. Facility
locate at the North Field, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, Oakland, California (Figure 1).
This workplan outlines the objectives and procedures for conducting soil excavation and
confirmation sampling in the former chemical storage roomy/steam room in Building L-617 and in the
former outdoor drum storage area east of Building L-618 (Figure 2, and Appendix A ).

1.1  Project Background

As summarized in the Soil and Ground Water Investigation Report prepared by Arcadis in
June 2001, the Airweld, Inc. Facility was used primarily for aircraft and vehicle parts repair and
matntenance. Previous investigations by Uribe & Associates (1992) and Arcadis (2001) indicated
that the soil and ground water at the Site have been impacted by petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH) and
volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Appendix A contains the figures from the Arcadis
investigation. .

_In 2001, ground water was estimated to be encountered between 3 ft and 6 ft below ground
surface (bgs) and grab water samples were collected from 8 locations at the Site (Appendix A, Figure
2). During the Arcadis investigation in 2001, grab water from boring (GP-2) next to the sump within
the former chemical storage room contained 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) at 21 micrograms per
Liter {ug/L), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) at 200 ug/L, TPH-gasoline (TPH-G) at 150 ug/L and
TPH-diesel (TPH-D) at 830 ug/L (Appendix A, Figures 7 and 8). Grab water samples collected from
boring GP-3 south of the former chemical storage room contained 1,1-DCA at 11 ug/L and 1,1,1-
TCA at 110 ug/L and TPH-G at 110 ug/L (Appendix A, Figures 7 and 8). A boring northwest of the
former chemical storage room contained TPH-D at 780 mg/L and TPH-motor oil (TPH-MO) at 3,500
mg/L (Appendix A, Figures 7 and 8).

In 1992, soil samples from two borings in the former drum storage area contained o1l and
grease (O&G). The highest O&G concentration (3,500 mg/kg) was detected in boring B-2 at a depth
of 3.5 ft on the east side of Building L-618 in the former drum storage area. In 2001, a soil sample
form boring GP-7 contained TPH-MO at 2,100 mg/kg from a depth of 2.5 ft (Arcadis, 2001).

1.2 Project Objectives

The Port's objective for this project is to remediate the previous chemical storage room and .
the former drum storage area.

The tasks proposed to meet this objective include removing the concrete slab within the
previous chemical storage room and removing the 2 ft x2 ft x2 ft sump; removing a concrete pad and
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soil beneath it in the former drum storage area, and collecting confirmation soil samples in each area.
Section 2 outlines the scope of work and field procedures for these tasks, and Section 3 describes the
proposed sampling locations and the sampling and analysis plan. Section 4 presents the Health and
Safety Plan and Section 5 lists the References.

. Upon completion of the field activities, a letter report discussing the results of the soil
excavation and confirmation sampling will be prepared. The report will present the field data,
analytic results, and justification for site closure.

1.3  Cleanup Criteria

To determine successful attainment of the Project Objectives, confirmation samples will be
collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), diesel (TPH-D), and motor oil (TPH-MO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and CAM 17 metals. Results of the analyses will be compared to risk based screening levels
(RBSLs) for «industrial/commercial land use only” exposure scenario (Shallow soil less than 3
meters deep, ground water is not a current ot potential source of drinking water.

1.4  Project Schedule

Due to the Port of Oakland schedule, the field work described in this document shall
conclude no later than September, 2002. The report summarizing the results of these field activities
will be completed and finalized no more than four weeks following the receipt of analytic results.
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2. FIELD PROCEDURES

Priot to conducting any intrusive field activities, a geophysical survey will be conducted by
NorCal Geophysical, Inc. to identify any underground utilities. Excavation permits, if needed, will
be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). A photo-ionization
detector (PID) will be used for air monitoring during fieldwork. All concrete, excavation spoils and
ground water will be placed in appropriate labeled containers and stored on-site in a convenient
location specified by the Port.

Bluewater Services, Inc (Bluewater) will conduct the floor and pad demolition and soil
excavation, Weiss Associates (Weiss) will oversee the project and collect confirmation soil samples
from each excavation and Foss Environmental will be supplying roll-off bins and will properly
profile and dispose of all material in accordance to all federal, state, and local regulations.

2.1.1 Floor and Pad Demolition and Soil Excavation Procedures

Under Weiss oversight, Bluewater will conduct all the fieldwork in accordance to federal,
state, and local regulations. Bluewater will use the appropriate equipment necessary to complete the
tasks below i a safe manner. The following are the activities to be conducted in the former chemical
storage room and at the former drum storage area:

Former Chemical Storage Area

*  Remove the existing concrete floor, which is estimated to be about 30 ft by 30 ft
and 3 in to 4 in thick;

¢  Remove the 2 ft by 2 ft by 2ft concrete lined sump;

Over excavate the sump area to remove impacted soil;

*  Monitor the soil with a photoionization detector (PID) to help determine the
extent of contamination, along with using visual observations;

»  Prior to backfilling, hydrogen release compound (HRC™) will be either placed
at the bottom of the excavation or mixed with the backfill material (HRC will
enhance anaerobic degradation of any lingering source material);

e  Backfill the excavation with clean fill and compact to the appropriate
compaction standards; and,

» Install a new concrete floor to the same standards as the original concrete floor.

USSR
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Former Drum Storage Area

+  Remove the northern portion of the concrete pad on the east side of Building L-
618,

e Excavate soil from underneath the concrete pad to about 5 ft below grade;

+  Excavate soil north of the pad area to the northern fence line to about 5 ft below
grade;

¢ Monitor the soil with a PID to help determine the extent of contamination, along
with using visual observations;

e  Prior to backfilling, HRC™ will be either placed at the bottom of the excavation
or mixed with the backfill material (HRC will enhance anaerobic degradation of
any lingering source matenal);

e  Backfill the excavation with clean fill and compact to the appropriate
compaction standards; and, '

» Install a new concrete pad to the same standards as the previous concrete pad.

The initial depth of the excavation is not anticipated to be deeper than 4 ft. If during the
excavation activities, it appears the contamination extends further vertically and/or laterally than
expected, excavation activities will stop and the Port’s environmental health and safety and
compliance staff will be notified. Any additional excavation activities will proceed, after written

approval from the Port has been received.

-During excavation activities, ground water may seep into the excavation, if this occurs
ground water will be removed from the excavation using the appropriate methods based on the
amount of water and contained in appropriate containers supplied by Foss Environmental.

2.1.2  Soil Confirmation Sampling Procedures

Confirmation samples will be collected from each sidewall and the bottom of the excavations
using a hand held slide hammer with a split-spoon sampler attached. The split spoon sampler will be
lined with 6-in. brass tubes with a diameter of 2-in. and driven into the sidewall or bottom of the
excavations. After the split spoon sampler is withdrawn from the sidewall or bottom of the
excavation, the brass tubes will be removed and sealed with teflon tape and plastic end caps. The
tubes will then be labeled with the project number, date collected, sample number, collection depth,
sampler’s initials and analysis requested. The tubes will then be placed into a plastic bag, put nto a
cooler with blue ice, and shipped to the laboratory the same day.

Confirmation sidewall soil samples will be collected from approximately 3-4 ft below ground
surface (bgs) to verify that the impacted soil has been removed laterally. Confirmation excavation
bottom soil samples will be collected at 1 ft below the excavation, to verify that the impacted soil has
been removed vertically. 1f the excavations are longer than 20 ft, confirmation samples will be
collected on 10 ft centers. In addition, if evidence of contamination is noted (i.¢., discoloration, odor,
or PID readings above 10 parts per million by volume) further excavation will be conducted prior to
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e  activities completed;

e  volume of soil removed;

e  extent of the excavation laterally and vertically;
o  description of soil type removed;

e any evidence of contamination; and,

e  number and location of confirmation samples collected.

B wemis P EOS  CDE, 0 WEEL el
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3. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN

The confirmation sample locations will be chosen once the excavation has been completed.

3.1  Confirmation Soil Sampling

Confirmation soil samples will be collected using 2 split spoon sampler driven with a hand
held slide hammer as discussed in Section 2.1.2. The sidewall samples will be collected at a depth of
3-4 ft bgs and the bottom samples will be collected at one ft below the excavation depth. The
samples will be labeled, stored at 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the Port’s
contracted analytical laboratory for analysis. The samples will be analyzed for the list of analytes
presented below.

3.2  Chemical Analyses
Based on previous investigations at the Airweld, Inc. Facility and within the vicinity of the
facility, confirmation samples will be analyzed for:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), diesel (TPH-D) and motor oil (TPH-
MO) by EPA Method 8015 modified;

« Volatile organic compounds (VOCS) by EPA Method 8260; and,
e CAM 17 metals by EPA Methods 6010B, 7470/7471 and 200.7.

Analytic methods, laboratory detection limits, holding times, preservatives, and sampling
containers are presented in Table 1. All material contained in bins will be sampled and profiled by
Foss Environmental.
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‘ 4. HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

' H&S considerations for the activities at the Site are addressed by the following decuments:
Weiss Associate Corporate Health and Safety Plan (HSP) and Bluewater’s Corporate HSP. The
H&S considerations presented in this section coupled with the foregoing documents represent the
H&S program required by 29 CFR 1910.120, HAZWOPER.

4.1 Hazard Analysis

Hazards associated with field activities are identified and evaluated using the AHA process.
The project manager will identify potential safety and health hazards, and define controls necessary
for the protection of personnel. This hazard identification and evaluation is documented for each
task. The activities specific to this project are discussed in this Work Plan, and the associated AHAs
are included in Appendix B. :

During the site activities, the Weiss field team leader will monitor the Site for any changes in
conditions that would require modification of hazard controls (i.e., PPE). In the event that changes
anse in industrial H&S conditions that are not addressed by this Work Plan or referenced documents
or any itew hazards are identified, they will be evaluated in an AHA.

4.1.]1 Underground Ultilities

All available drawings, plans and diagrams will be reviewed for the existence and locations
of underground utilities. Port personnel will be interviewed to determine additional potential utility
locations that may not be on existing maps. A qualified person will identify and mark the location of
all underground utilities prior to commencement of any subsurface or intrusive activity described in
Section 2. However, this may not completely eliminate the potential for encountering unmarked or
mislocated underground utilities during the proposed activities. To minimize the dangers associated
with such accidental encounters, the following precautions will be followed during removal
activities:

*  The main shutoff valve(s) or switch(es) for gas lines, water lines, and electric
lines at each excavation and sampling location will be located prior to the start
of work; and,

*  Areas of potential concern will be identified prior to the start of work.

TWEISS SYSWCLIENTS:PartDakland\1541.Bg031_Ainweld Fa:iiily\owl_AimcldWP doc 7
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4.1.2 Heavy Equipment Operation

A large part of the site work includes removal of material using heavy machmery, such as
©Xcavators, loaders, and backhoes. Various hazards associated with the operation of such
construction equipment include: -

. Co]lisioﬁs with buildings, other vehicles or pedestrians;

¢ Spotters or pedestrians caught in the pinch points of the bucket arms or the pivot
areas of articulated machines;

*  Load drops and spills on workers;
*  Machine malfunction;

* Falls when mounting or dismounting or performing maintenance on the
equipment; and,

*  Falling objects.

surroundings, use properly adjusted rear view mirrors and, when lighting is poor, use both front and
rear lights or spotlights placed in the work area, Table 2 presents the requirements for work area
illumination. A spotter should be utilized whenever the operator’s visibility is impaired, The drive

and horns should be inspected daily and be functional. Work should be Stopped and the horn used if
anyone 1s observed in the equipment’s danger zone.

The operator should always use the three-point contact rule when climbing onto or off heavy
equipment: both feet and one hand, or one foot and both hands, should be in contact with the ladder
access at all times. No one other than the operator should ride in or on the equipment, unless the
equipment is designed to carry a passenger. The equipment cage is designed to protect the operator
in the event of rollover ag long as the operator is inside the cage, with the seat belt fastened.

4.1.2.1 Communication

Good communication between the operator and a Spotter iIs essential for safe operation of
construction equipment. Two-way radios should be used when feasible to ensure clear
communication. If the use of radios s impractical, a standardized set of hand signals must be used.
All ground-based workers in the vicinity of heavy equipment should wear high visibility vests to help

WWEISSSYS.CLIENTS anOakland'\lS“\BgOS I_Airveld Facility'0602_Airweldwp duc 8
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the operator locate them quickly. The equipment should have a back-up warning alarm that can be
heard by all nearby workers.

4.1.2.2 Training and Inspections

Equipment operators must be properly trained in the use of heavy equipment and must
inspect the equipment daily.

4.1.3 Concrete Demolition and Mechanical Sifiing

Breaking, cutting, and crushing concrete slabs at the site will likely generate airborne dust. A
light mist will be maintained during these processes to reduce the potential for fugitive dust and
potential worker exposure, while maintaining the material/waste at an acceptable moisture content
(i.e., no free liquids) for storage and disposal. Dust exposure will be controlled by the use of water
spray or other wetting methods. Continuous monitoring of the dust levels will be performed to
ensure that Action Levels and OSHA permissible exposure limits (PELs) listed in Table 3 are not
exceeded. If dust exposure cannot be kept below the Action Levels presented in Table 3, respiratory
protection will be used. '

4.1.4 Trips and Falls

The chemical storage room will contain uneven surfaces with broken concrete slabs. While
most of the removal work in the area will be performed with heavy equipment, there may be tasks
that require workers to be on the ground. In such cases, the potential for injury due to trips and falls
can be high. Prior to any on-the-ground activity, workers wiil be instructed to exercise extreme
caution when working in the area. They will be periodically reminded of the hazards. When
possible, the potential trip hazards will be cleared from the immediate work area to provide a more
stable ground surface for work activities such as manual shoveling or spotting the equipment
operation.

4.1.5 Material Handling

Some of the activities associated with this field work require handling of heavy materials,
including tools, sheet plywood and concrete pieces. When loading or unloading materials or tools,
care should be taken to avoid bending, twisting or carrying loads for long distances. Safe lifting
practices should be used throughout the project. The field crew should not lift something 60 pounds
or greater without assistance. )
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4.1.6 Puncture Hazards

Due to the potential presence of sharp metal rebar in the construction areas, steel-toed safety
i shoes conforming to American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Z41.1/75 are required for work
on-site. Gloves are required when manually handling material presenting a puncture hazard.
3

4.1.7 Biological Hazards

The chemical storage room may house brown recluse spiders, black widow spiders, and rabid
animals (mice, rats, etc.). Boots are required for work on-site. Gloves will be worn if workers are
required to place their hands in areas of potential biological hazard (e.g., brush, bushes, or under
concrete).

4.1.8 Chemical Exposure

Elevated concentrations of VOCs or TPH are not expected during field activities. However,
air monitoring with a PID will be conducted and if concentrations exceed 10 parts per million (ppm)
operations will stop while the situation is evaluated and the appropriate PPE donned.

Concrete demolition may present an inhalation exposure to nuisance dust. Real-time
‘ nuisance dust (total) air monitoring will be performed using field instruments and the data will be
evaluated for any potential occupational hazard. Engineering controls, such as water spray, will be
used to reduce the potential exposure to nuisance dust. If nuisance dust levels cannot be maintained
below the Action Levels with engineering controls, respiratory protection will be required.

i 4.1.9 Heat Siress

The field work is anticipated to be performed between Tuly and August when wearing PPE
may put workers at risk of heat stress. All workers will have medical clearance prior to working on
site. Heat stress prevention will include the following mitigation measures:

«  Proper rest prior to work,

¢  Scheduled breaks,

*  Appropriate water intake,

»  Shaded work/rest areas when feasible, and
*  Rotation of heavy work tasks.

During the tailgate safety meetings, the field team leader will communicate to the workers
the signs and symptoms of heat stress, appropriate engineering controls, and the need to replenish
body fluids. The buddy system will be used to help monitor heat stress symptoms.
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4.1.10 Noise Exposure

High noise levels from equipment, such as jackhammers and percussion hammers used to

. demolish the concrete slabs can create noise in excess of maximum permissib]e levels of 85 decibels

(dBA) time-weighted average {TWA). Long term exposure to excessive noise may cause permanent
hearing loss. Hearing protection will be required and provided when noise levels exceed a TWA of
85 dBA in accordance with Section 7.1.5.3 of the Weiss Corporate HSP.

4.2  Hazard Controls

The following control measures will be implemented during field activities.

4.2.1 Boundaries

The work areas will be marked with yellow caution tape. Additional boundary ropes or tape
supported with stanchions may be used to delineate internal work area boundaries as determined
necessary by the field team leader. The boundaries will be set up in a manner that facilitates
personnel and equipment access to the work area. Appropriate signs will be posted in accordance
with the Wetss Corporate HSP.

4.2.2‘ Personal Protective Equipment

Workers within the construction areas will wear the Level D PPE identified below, unless
otherwise specified.
Level D PPE will consist of the following:
¢  Long pants and a shirt or coveralls;
+  Steel-toed boots;
»  Inner and outer gloves (chemical-resistant or Tyvek®);
»  Safety glasses with side shields;
o  Leather work gloves, as necessary; and,
*  ANSl-approved hardhat, if potentlal for overhead hazards or head impact

hazards is present.

Chemical resistant PPE will be required only when potential for chemical skin exposure 1s
present.
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4.2.3 Decontamination Procedures

A decontamination zone (DZ) for equipment and personnel will be established adjacent to the
construction area when workers are handling potentially hazardous waste. The zone will be
delineated with traffic cones and/or construction barrier tape. The DZ will be posted with the
appropriate warning sign. Decontamination procedures will be conducted in accordance with Section
7.7 of the Weiss Corporate HSP for personnel decontamination, equipment decontamination and PPE
decontamination.

4.2.4 Training
All workers performing field activities on site shail have completed the training listed below.
All workers performing field activities at the Site shall have completed the following training
prior to beginning work:

+  Forty hours of hazardous waste (HW) operations-related training, as required by
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), 29 CFR 1910.120;

Eight-hour refresher course within the past 12 months if the 40-hour training
was comnpleted more than 12 months prior to the start of field activities;

* A minimum of three days of actual field experience under the direct supervision
of a trained, experienced supervisor. The field team leader shall have also
completed an additional eight hours of relevant supervisory H&S training;

»  Hazard communications training in accordance with Section 7.14 of the Weiss
Corporate HSP;

=  Site hazard briefing to include instructions on emergency response procedures,
location of emergency equipment, and location of emergency notification list;

» Work Plan training;

Employees working with hazardous waste shall have completed training for the following:
e Waste minimization;

¢  Personal protective equipment (PPE);

e  Respirator fit test (if respirator usage is required); and,

. Medica] surveillance.

All visitors entering site areas that require Level C PPE will be required to provide evidence
of completing the 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER)
course.

Two or more people certified in First Aid, Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation and Bloodbormne
Pathogen Exposure Control will be on site at all times during the field activities.
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4.2.5 Buddy System

The buddy system will be utilized to protect personnel in the work area. At least two persons
will be required to be in the work area when there is a potential for worker contamination or injury.

The buddy system is a method of organizing workers into groups and is designed to provide
those workers with assistance when needed. Each worker in a group is designated to be observed by
at least one other person. Assignment of designated partners should take place during the tailgate

safety meeting,

The responsibility of the buddy is to:

Provide assistance, if needed;

Maintain line of sight contact or verbal contact with workers in the CA;
Observe for signs of chemical or physical trauma or heat stress such as:
— changes in complexion and skin discoloration;

— changes in coordination or demeanor,

— excessive saliva and pupillary response; or,

— changes in speech pattern;

Periodically verify the integrity of all protective clothing; and,

Notify the field team leader if emergency help is needed.

4.2.6 Safety Equipment

The following safety equipment will be staged in the support zone:

First aid kit;

Portable eyewash station and hand shower;
Hearing protection;

Spill kit;

Alr hom;

Directions to medical facilities;

Fire extinguisher.

4.2.7 Air Monitoring

Air monitoring is essential to ensure that all field personnel are adequately protected from
airborne contaminants. Air monitoring will be conducted in accordance with Section 7.8 of the

Weiss HSP.
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All personal air monitoring samples and direct reading instrumentation readings taken for the
purpose of determining appropriate H&S controls will be collected in the approximate “breathing
zone™ of site personnel and integrated over an appropriate time interval. As appropriate, selective
monitoring of high-risk workers (i.e., those who are closest to the source of contamination) will be
conducted.

Real-time continuous monitoring during field activities will consist of visual observations
and respirable dust readings. Nuisance respirable dust and nuisance total dust TWA (8-hour OSHA)
monitoring will be conducted if the field instruments indicate that action levels in Table 3 are
exceeded and periodically to confirm the validity of real-time monitoring.

‘All air equipment will be maintained and calibrated in accordance with manufacturer’s
recommendations. Air monitoring will be conducted daily or until collected data are sufficient to
predict exposures to airbome contaminants.

m o=
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Table 1. Classes of Chemical Analytes, Analytical Methods, and Laboratory Holding Times
for Soil Analyses
Chemical Class Method® Container Preservative Laboratery Laboratory
. Type Holding Time Reporting
Limits'
Soil (mg'kg)
TPH-G 8015M brass tube or none 14 days for i
clear plastic extraction,
sleeves 40 days for
analysis
TPH-D and TPH- 801sM brass tube or none 14 days for 1 (diesel) and 50
MO (extractable, clear plastic extraction, {motor oil)
with silica gel sleeves 40 days for
cleanup) analysis
VOCs 8260 brass tube or none 14 days for 0.005
clear plastic extraction,
sleeves 40 days for
analysis
CAM 17 Metals or 6010B, brass tube or none 14 days for 0.05 to 25
Total Organic lead 7040/7041, clear plastic extraction,
200.7 sleeves 40 days for
analysis

Notes and Abbreviations:

1 = Provided by STL San Francisco, Inc., Pleasanton, California
2 = United States Environmental Protection Agency EPA Methed for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes
3 = Analysis for these constituents tentative
TPH = Toial Petreleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {TPH-G), Diesel (TPH-D) and Maotar Qil (TPH-MO)
VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
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Table 2. Minimum Lighting Requirements

Facility Name or Function

Accessways:

¢ (Genera)] Indoor

s General Outdoor

+ Exitways, walkways, stairs
~ Administrative Areas
Assessment/Construction Areas

* General Indoor

» General Outdoor

+ General Underground or Confined Space Areas
Docks and Loading Platforms
First Aid Stations
Maintenance Areas

s Vchicle Maintenance Shop

¢ Outdoor Field Maintenance Area
Qutdoor Refueling Area
Shops (welding, carpentry, etc.)
Parking Areas
Toilets, Wash Areas
Warehouses and Storage Areas

» Stockroom, Active

¢ Stockroom, Inactive

s Qutdoor Storage
Work Areas not listed above

Intensity (Foot-candles)
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Table 3. Dust and Chemical Action Levels

Compound Action Level OS8HA PEL
. {8-hr TWA) {8-hr TWA)

Action if Action Level is Exceeded

Nuisance Respirable Dust 2.5 mg/m’ 5.0 mg/m’

Nuisance Total Dust 7.5 mg/m’ 15.0 mg/m’

VOCs 10 ppm 350 ppm

Actions to include the following progressive
steps for all compounds:

. Notify Field Team
Leader of
concentrations,

. Field Team Leader to
stop work or apply
engineering controls, as
necessary;.

. Field Team Leader to
decide if upgrade of
PPE to Level C with
fulil-face respirators
with organic/HEPA
cartridges is necessary;
and,

. Ensure §-hr TWA
exposure is below
PELs.

Abbreviations

HEPA  High-efficiency particulate air
hr hour

mg/m’  milligrams per cubic meter
PELs Permissibie Exposure Levels
PPE personal protective equipment
PPM Parts per Million

TWA  ume-weighted average
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Table 1:  Soil Sample Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Compounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Dakland
Airweld
830048302 Earhart Road
Oakland, Cakifornia
Yolatilc Petrolcun 1lydrocarbuns hy USEPA Mcihod 3020 TPHs by USEPA Mcthod 8015, Modified YOCs by USEPA Method 8260 PAIls by USEPA Metliend 8270
Carbon 1,24-Tri
Sail Depth MTBE Benzene Toluene  Fihylbenzene  Xylenes TH-G THII-D Motor il Disuifide LLI-TCA  micthylbenzene
_ Sample 1D Ampfkgh{a) (mpfg)(a) (npkg)(n) (mp/kp)(a) (mpskg) (a) [ | (mpkg b} (mephth) dmeiked(d) | 1 Gekpd(e)  Gekgdlc)  Gekgdee) {1 Gnpkeded)
Gr-1 1-Mar.(H 20 NIX<0.05) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<D.05) ND(-::OT(KJS] ND{<1.th} 24 {e.f) 70 12 ND(<5.0% NID<5.0) HA
GP-2 2-Mar-01 - 10 ND{<0.05) ND{<0.005) NI{<0.005) ND(<(0.005) NIX{<G.005) ND(<1.0y ND{<I10} ND(<5.0) ND(<5.0) 36 RDY<5.0) NA
or-3 2-Mar-M A ND{<0.05) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<D.0G5) NI{<0.005) ND(<1.0) ND(<LO) () 69 ND{<5.0) ND{<5.0) NL{<5.0) ND{<D.33}
Gr-4 1-Mar-B1 20 NIH<0.05) ND{<D.0G3) MNID{<0.005} ND(<Q.005) NI{<0.005) Nl)(d.ﬁ) ND{<t0)} ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0} ND{<5.0) NIX{<5.0) NA -
Gr-s 2-Mar-01 3.0 NDB{<0.05) ND{<0.005) MiX<0005} ND{<0.005) ND{<0.H05) ND{<t D) 1.6 (e) ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0} ND{<5.0) NIX¥<5.0) ND{<i.33)
Gr-6 1-Mas-Ul 25 NI{<0.05) MNIH<0,005) WNIN<0005) NIK<0.005) ND{<0.005} ND{<}8) ND{<LO} ND{<5.0) _ND((S.U) ND{<5.0) MNIX<5.0) NA
Gr-7 [-Mar-th 25 ND{<D05) NIX<0.005} G009 MDY <0,005) 0015 ND(<b.0) 360 {6y 2,100 ND{<5.0) HD(<5.0) 12 ND{<0.33}
Gr-8 I-Mar-} 10 ND(<D.05) HND(<0.005) NI{<0.005) NiX<0.005) ND{<0.0X}5) NIX<1.0}y ND{<LD} ND{<5.0) ND(<5.0) ND(<5.0) NiXN<5,0) NA
I'RG 37 L3 320 230 210 - 720,000 1,400,000 170,000 ---
RpSL 1.0 039 8.4 240 1.0 400 500 1,000 , B0 wam
{a} Analyzed by USEPA Melhod B020. PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
(b} Analyred by USERA Method B015, modilied with a slfica ged cleanup, RASL Risk-Based Screening Level
{c) Analyzed by USEFA Methed B260.
dy Analyzed by USEPA Method 8270.
(e) Laboratory reporis diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pailern,
in Laboratory reporis oil range compounds are signiticant.
{ng/kg)  miligrams per kilogram
{itn/kgl  micrngrams pet kilogram
ND) Not detected {laboratary imethod detection limit in parentheses)
NA Hat analyzed
Hot established
TFH-G Toral petroleum hydrocarbong as gasoline
LixIR] Total peiroleum hydrocarbom as diesel ‘
TN Tatal getroleum hydrocaibons
VO Volatile organic compounds
PAH Polynuclear aromatic ydipcarhons '
1,L,1-TCA W, 1-Tricdoroethane

Laborptory analysis performed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,, Pacheco, California.
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Table 2:

Soil Sample Analytical Results For Metals
Port of Oakland

Airweld

8300/8302 Earharl Road

QOakland, Calilornia

!

Sail Depth Anfimony  Arsenic ~ Barium . Berytlinn  Cadmium Cluomivm  Cobalt Copper Lead Mercory  Molybdenum MNickel  Sclepium Silver  Thallium Vanadimn Zinc
SwnpleID__ Date__(leet) (me/kg) (3) (ng/kg) (o) (me/kg) (s) (masked a) (emglke) (o) [ing/ked () (mg/ke) (3) Ump/kg) ) mpk) () (mp/ks) () _(mpfke) (s) (merke) (a) (mgkg) (a) (myfke) (o) markg) (o) (mekg) ta) (merkg) (a)
GP-1 I-Mar~0.] 2..0 MIX<2 5} ND(<1.5) 20 MIK<0.5) MD{<0.5} 48 8.1 . 1B 4.6 ND(<0.06} ND(<2.0) 48 NiX<2.5) ND{<l.0y ND{<25} 26 50
GP-2 2-Mar.01 2.0 NIN<2.5) ND(<1.5) 94 ND(<D.5} NDX<0.5) 42 14 17 84 MD{<D.0f} ND(<2.0) 36 NID{<2.5) ND(<1.0) ND{<2.5) 4 40
GP-3 2-Mar-0nl 25 ND(<25} NIX<1.5) 1] ND(<0.5) N{(<0.5} 3% 8.0 14 7.0 ND{<0.06) ND{<2.0) 43 ND{<2.5) ND(<1.0) MNF<2.5) 25 37
FRG 820 7 100,000 2,200 810 160,000 100,000 76,000 750 610 10,000 41,000 [{oii4] 10,000 130 14,000 100,000
RESL 40 2.7 1,500 8 12 12 80 215 1,000 (1] 40 150 [0 40 29 200 6LK)
(3} Analyzed hy USEPA Method 6010.
Mg Miltigrams per kilogram
] NI Not detected (laboratory method detection Jimit in parentheses)
- Not establishcil
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
REBSL Risk-Based Screening Level

labotatory enalysis peiformed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., Pacheco, California,
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Table 3;

Groundwater Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Compounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Oakland

Airweld

8300/8302 Eachart Road

Dakland,

Calilornia

Volaiile Pelroleun Hydrocarbons by USEPA Mcthod 8020

TP[1s by USEPA Method #015, Madified

VOUCs by USEPA Method 8260

I'nge I nf2

PAlls by USEPA Metlwal 8270

- Mcihyt ethyl
Groundwater MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylencs TPH-G TPI-D Motor O8] kelone 1.1-DCA 1,5,1-TCA .
CSampleld e | geAdG) (el @) (e () el (@) (sg/L) () (i1g/L} {b) (/L) (&) gLy () WA Gpld) ) © (mgL) (0}
or-t 2-Mar-0t | MIX<5.0} ND(<0.5} HD{<0.5) NIH<0.5) ND{<0.5} INEW <56 780 (f.g.h) 3,500 37 ND{<1.0) ND{<}.0) NIX<iM
GP-2 5-Mar-01 | ND{<5.0) ND(<0.5) 075 HEX<(L.5) 0.84 150 (c.g) 230 NID{<Z50) ND(<5.0) 3] 200 ND(<10}
[ %) 2-Mar-01 | ND{<5.0) NIN<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIN<0.5) ND{<0.5) 1310 {e.0y NIX<50) NI¥{<250) ND{<5.0) 3] 110 NA
Gr4 2-Mar 03 | NI{<5.0} NIXN<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{(<0.5) 0.87 NIX}<50) Ni(<50) ND(<250) ND{<2.0) MD(<1.0} NIX<1.0) NA
GP-5 2-Mar-01 | ND(<5.0) ND(<0.5} ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) MD(<0.5) ND{<50) 990 (k) 3,600 MND{<2.0) ND(<1.0) Nl NA
Cr-6 2-Mar-01 | ND{<5.0) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND(<0.5) NIX{<0.5) NI{<50) 1,300 (f,g.h} 4,400 36 MIX<1.0) ND(<1.0} ND(<10)
¥ Gr-7 2-Mar-01 | NIH<3.0) NIX<0.5} 061 N <0.5) ND{<D.5) ND(<50) 0 ND{<250) 4.3 1.3 NIM<1.0} NA
GP-3 2-Maor-01 | HD¥{<5 0} NI{<0.5) 0.5% NIX<0.5) 0.67 ND(<50) 55(h) o 3 HD{<1.0) ND{<L) NA
TB-LEB  2-Mar-01 | HR(<5.0) ND(<0.35) WD <0.5) ND(<0.5) NTX<0.5) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PRG 6.2 0.35 720 1,300 1,400 — _— — 1,900 2.0 540 -
MCL - 1 150 700 1,750 - R - — 5 200 -
REBS5L. 1,300 46 130 250 13 500 640 640 14,000 47 62 —

Notes appear on the follewing page.
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Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results For Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic
Campounds, and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Port of Oakland
Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
{a} Analyzed by USEPA Method B0Z0.
L) Analpred by USEPA Metlod 8015, moditied, with a silica gel ddeanup.
) Analyred Ey USEPA l\:le!hod 8260,
wh Analyzed by USEPA Methed 8270,
{c} Laboratory ieporis one 1o a few ialaed peaks present.
[{}] Laboratory reparis iquid sampde Lhal contalns greater than 3 vol. % sediment.
[ Laboratory reports diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.
thy Laboratory reparts oil range compaunds are significant.
{mgi) milligrams per liter
(pgil) micragrams per liter
N} Nnt' detected {laboratory melhod detection limil in parentheses}
NA Not analyzed
- Nol established
PH-G To13! pefrolenm hydrocarbons a3 gasoline
TPI-D Tetal petrolewm hydrocarhons ay diesel
L Total petrglenm hydrogarbans
voc Valatile organic compounds
PAH Pafynuctear aromatic hydrocarbons
11-DCA 1,1,-ichloroethane *
LL1ICA 1L Trichloroethane
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
RBSL Risk-Bated Screening Level

Labioratory analysis performed by McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL LTD., Pacheco, California.
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Tahle 4;

Groundwater Analytical Results For Metals
Port of Qakland

Airweld

8300/8302 Earharl Road

Oakland, California

Cironutwater Antiinony Arscnic Bariwn  Beryliwn  Cadmivm  Clromium  Cobah Copyprer Lead Mercwry Molybdenum  Nickef Selenium Silver Thallim Vanadiam Zine
Sl Dxe  (0e)@)  (re) () (mpl)()_(mgRy(s) (mg/l)() (meL}a) (me/L)(s) (merla) (mgll) (s (mpl) s) (gl) () Gngll) () _(mg/l) (1) Gngl) () (mgf)ds)  (mgfl) (s} (mgAly (a)
Gr-1 Mot ND{<(.006) ND{<0.05) {b) 028 NE<(.004} ND{<0.005) ND{<0.02) NE{(<0.05) NI¥{«<0.05) ND{<D055) ND{<0.0008) ND(<0.03} ND{<0.05} NIX<0.005) ND(<0.01) NI(<0.005) NI{<0.05) NIX<(.0%)
ar-2 2-Mar- 01 ND(<0.006) 0.0057 .27 ND{<0.004) 0.019 041 0.036 D056 ND{<D.O005) NIX<0.0008) ND{=D.05) L7 ND{<0.005) ND{<0.01) ND{<D005) NE{<0.05) {081
Gr.3 I-Mar-0F - ND(<0.006) ND{<0.05) (b) 1.7 ND(<0.004)  0.0095 0.062 025  ND{<DD5) 00055  NE(<0.0008) NI¥<0.05) 024 ND(<DDG5) ND(<0.01) NIX<0.005) 0.1p €.083
PRG 5 0045 2,400 73 I3 110 2,200 1,400 - 1] 180 730 180 180 24 260 11060
MCL 5 50 1,000 4 3 50 1300 15 2 - 1eo 50 —-- 2 -
RUSL 30 36 3.9 5.1 KN 130 3 2.4 3.2 Q012 240 B2 5 0.124) 40 10 23
{a} Analyzed by USEPA Mcihod 6010, '
k) Lalroratory reports reporting limit reised duc to mateix interference.
mg/l. Mllligrarns per liter ‘
N Y Noi detecied {laboratory method detection limil in pareniheses)
- Mot cstablished
"PRG  Preliminary Remediation Goal
MCL Maxinum Contaminant Level
RDSL Risk-Baged Screcning Level
Laberatory anatysis performed by MeCAMPRELY. ANALYTICAL INC,, Facheco, Californis.
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“Airweld Building

WP-4 @ Airweld Building
8300 Earhart Road 8302 Earhart Road
Building L-617 Building 1-618 ‘Drum Storage Area
. T T 'L" o T X "')"('"'XG'" XFXKT—K— XX
1 ' — X— X— X v i o ]
. &aiﬁp 7
| WP-1@ i B1@ |
N 1
SC_tI*;ergmgal Bart Brakes CleanRoom | | | Xomrommmmmmmmeemomememmeeeeieee ' Former Drum
d (repairareay | (o g JJ
(Stea{n Room) : @ B2 ® [ Storage Area
3 ' Y paint |Electric Warehouse e ”
= Stfmp.:@___,gG 5@2 Booth | Room Parts Room ¥ : ;q
ﬁ ' GP-1 . S ®© S jwr2e i Storm
- i i Ot F
GP-3 - GP-6 @
8 | Shop GP-5 Offices ’.|! Drain
U ! X X—>
{
i GP-4 Offices | ét;ri;n |
¢ 4" Sanitary Sewer EBI l ' | '
, Line Connected __ i
| To Existing Main :
) e e o - —— i e e o —— = ——— —_———e | et i . —— e e m———— ——— —
@ WP-3
A | ] L ] =N —— ] . - [ - | | -] | —— [} | | I o— - . ]
Earhart Road
~ - -— Property Boundary Existing 15"
—x— Fenceline Sewer Main
o Uribe & Associates ' '
0 25

Boring Location (1992)

Actual Soil Boring/Grab
Groundwater Location

[~ -] e —
Approximate Scale in Feet

ARCADIS
GERAGHTY &MILLER

RC0O00548.0001

SITE PLAN WITH BORING AND WELL POINT LOCATIONS

. FIGURE
Airweld

8300/8302 Earhart Road ' 2
Oakland, Califarnia




Cooke Street

e e wik. NN B BN

? WP-4 [Depth(it) 1,4-DCBz 1,1-DCE_1,1,1-TCA_O&G) { Depth(ft) 14-DCBz 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA 0&G
[Depth(ft) 1,4-DCBz 11-DCE_144-TCA OAG) ;g :g ﬁg 00";2 2;8 1.5 ND ND 047 1,600
1.0. ND ND ND 660 : : 2.0 D14 1,100
25 ND ND ND - 50 40 0015 0058 780
4.0 ND ND ND 130 - e mei -—----)-( P, —6-
T — AT - -
= GP-8 : /
i l ! : B-1 >\16P -7
I i WP-1 ;
1 Bart Brakes Clean Room R s ST
. Depth{ft) 1,4-DCBz 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA 0&G T
l (repair area) . [ eptniity ) S ;,|<J
] 0.5 ND  ND ND 280 B-2 4B 0
| 1.5 ND ND - ND 520 i
25 ND ND ND 350 3
J raint |Electric 3.5 ND ND ND 3,500 :H
1o ~ Parts Room v ;
I D GP-2 Booth |Room l ; q
1 5 e
T 55 | @
| GP-3 shop GP-5 Offices / ':|!
- _ X e XX
: , Depth(ft.) 1,4-DCBz 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA O&G
| GP-4 Offices P o o > oo (1.4-DCBz 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA 0&G ]
‘ EB' is ND ND ND 380 | o006 0007 0028 3400
3.0 ND ND ND 370
Depth(ft) 1,4-DCBz 1,1-DCE_ 1,1,1-TCA_0&G)|
1.0 ND ND ND 210 !
ND 880

4.0 ND

I\oWPB

- - — Property Boundary

—_——

Fenceline

Uribe & Associates
Boring Location (1992)

ARCADIS G&M 2001 Soil

Boring/Grab Groundwater
Location

Storm Drain

1,4-DCBz

1,1-DCE

1,1,1-TCA
ND

1,4-Dichlorgbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Not Detected, Detection

Limit = 0.005mg/kg

Constituent —

Concentration in mg/kg —L g g26

~1,1,1-TCA

Earhart Road

0 ' 25
- ae—
Approximate Scale in Feat

ARCADIS can

URIBE & ASSOCIATES SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS - JULY 1992

Airweld

' 8300/8302 Earhart Road

Qakland, California

RC0O00548,0001
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?WP-4 [Bp 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA TCE 0&G
BP  1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA TCE 0&G ' 10 8 80 b ND
20 ND ND ND  ND T E
- — X—=X—X| g—=X ~—x—.——x—-x—~-;<l“
, >t GP-8 D GP-7
| J:: WP-1 : B-1 ?IA ><I|
K Bart Brakes Clean Room e T.
|' (repair area) BP  11-DCE 1,1,1-TCA TCE 0&G [~~~ i
- | 30 ND ND  ND  np B2
o — - . NA ¥
D ' paint |Electric Warehouse ; :
o ' GP-1 Py 5 [ Wh-2e ),
= : | ap-3 Shop - , 5 D
o ] - Offices ! GP-6
O ! ¥ — X—X.
|
| : BP 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA TCE O0&G
. BP  1,1-DCE 1,1,-TCA TCE 0&G ND ND 260 10 25
| 30 ND  ND ND 6 |
l |
WP-3 '
[ - ] | . e —— N —— . R — L ] R . I —_— . L . L - - =

— — Property Boundary

Earhart Road

‘ p BP Bis-(2ethylhexy)phthalate
Uefwbce :;: at t,1-DCE 1,1-Dichlorcethene

ribe & Associates T T Constituent —|[- gp
Baring Location (1992) 1,1,1-TCA  1,1,1-Trichloroethane o il

. TCE Trichloroethene Concentration in pg/l. — 30
ARCADIS G&M 2001 Soil il and 0 - _ o5
Boring/Grab Groundwater ~ O&G Oil and Grease A ———————————,
Location ND Not Detected, Detection Limit = 5 Hg/l Approximate Scale in Feat
O__ Storm Drain NA Not analyzed.

AﬁCADIS G&M

URIBE & ASSOCIATES GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS - JULY

Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California

RCO00548.0001

FIGURE
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[DEPTH 1) TPH-G_TPH-D MO
20 ND ND D DEPTH (i) TPH-G TPH-D MO
® Wp-4 2.0 ND ND ND
i S SN Sl Tl o —x—xJYJx“—Tl‘
i GP-8 : 'GP-7
' H : -
| }L : wp-1® i ble i DEPTH({R) TPH-G TPHD MO
DEPTH(it) TPIG " TPH-D MO | | Bart Brakes Clean Room o | e * 25 NO 380 2,100
20 HD 24 7.0 ' {repair area) & r ,lJ
I B &l B-2 @ i
- J o L ¢ :
o ! im fElectric Warah = N
o CIds ) :;a.mI Parts Roam arehause i ||
4+ | GP-2 oolh |Raam s 34
v ' GP-1 S fweze
2 ) 9 o : &0
S Shop GP-5 Offices H GP-6,
W —X— x—><l
DEPTH (L) TPH-G TPHD MO Offices ! DEPTH (L) TPH-G _TPHD W™D ]
25 ND ND 6.8 | 25 ND s} ND
t
® Wp-3
— — — — L] — —— — L] —— —— ] —t— — — — —— — — -
Earhart Road
DEPTH (ft} TPH-G TPH-D MO
DEPTH (i) TPH-G TPH-D MO 30 ©MD 1B ND
2.0 ND ND ND
— —— Property Boundary
—u— fenceline TPH-G  Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbans as Gasoline
® Uribe & Assoclates TPH-D  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
Boring Location {1932) MO Motor Ol Constituent —f TPH-D o o5
gp Actual Soil Boring/Grab D Mot Detected. Concentration in mg/kg 18 )
Groundwater Localion Detection Uimit = 0.005mg/kg Approximate Scale in Feet
Q  Storm Drain

]G]
ARCADIS cam

SOIL SAMFLE RESULTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - MARCH 2001
Airweld
8300/8302 Earhart Road
Oakland, California

RCOCO54B.0001

FIGURE
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lj'm () TPH.G_ TPHO MOJ
k D ND D
20 N N DERTH (I} TPH-G TPH-D MO
@ Wpr-4 20 ND ND ND
S e = S b T Co e ) T 1Y
: m g = Gp3 | hGp7
i : | wp-1® b1e | DEFTH (L) TPH-G _TPHD MO
DEPTH () TPH-6 TPHD MO | Bart Brakes Clean Room ° % 2.5 ND 360 2,100
20 ND 2.4 10 ] (repai,r area) = £ e ....sh
| S sl B2
+* } hey [ ] ®
o 1 it |Ebectric Wareh a 3
5 EILE el Parts Room arehouse AL il
| GP-2 coth {Room :‘G ; HY)
v :
Py ' GP-1 o O [wPle
2 i /(_-'.BP-B Shop jaﬁi! 5 |— : éi o
0 B Offices : GP-6
§_ St
OEPTI (i) TPIG TPHD MO '| Gp-4 Offices | [oermy weiG tern ko ]
! 25 ND ND B9 ' | 5 NDI ND KD
1
" |
| I .
I e e e — e e — = e = fre— - e —— | Em,—— ——— -~
I o WPp-3
Earhart Road
DEPTH (it} TPHG TPH-D MO
LEPTH {ity TPH-G TPUI-D MO ‘3.0 ND 16 ND
20 ND ND ND
-~ - — Property Boundary
~#— Fenceline TPH-G  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons a5 Gasoline
® Uribe & Associates PH-D  Totah Patroleum ydrocarbons as Diesel
Boring Location {1992) MO Motor Qif Constituent jPH-D a 25
@ Actual Sol Boring/Grab D Mot Detected. Concentration in makg —{ 18 2
Groundwater Location Detection Limit = 0.005mo/kg Approximale Scala in Feel
O Storm Drain

¥G)
\ ARCADIS Gam

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM
Airweld

8300/8302 Farhart Road
Qakland, California

HYDROCARBOMNS - MARCH 2001

RCO00548.6001
FIGURE

6




TPHG TPHD MO
TPHG  TPHD MO I__%_ MO
@ \Wp-4 [ 50 B30 NDJ ND 55 330 .
TPH-6  TPHD MO
ND 707 ND
CT T T Tt ot s cm- gty Iobnog TR S RESx R
, )‘I: H GP-8 ; 'GP-7
| i wp1® P b1e
TPHG ' TPH-D MO | ! Bart Brakes Clean Room " >
ND 780 3500) (repair area) & |
| 5 st sreip
@ ' o 2 i
v ! fpaine. fElectric rehots 2 :
& | e, st [Room | Parts Room Wa e o il
@ 'GP p U {Wh2e
£ ! ap-3 Sho ? Lk &l o
8 I P GP-5 f Offices : GP-6l;
O 1 L —
1

(] ST —
P _ I | ND

TG TPHO mo | ¢
110 HND ND '

TPH-D Mq

1,300 4,400

Earhart Road
E_G TPH-D MO ] [TH-G TPH-D MO J
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